Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085
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September 23, 2021

Giuseppe Ciccarelli & Annunziata “Nancy” Laseila Ciccarelli

65 Woodland Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: Notice of Denial
67 Woodland Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
(SBL) 80.49-2-22

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Ciccarelli:

The application to the Mount Kisco Building Department to remodel and expand an existing two
family dwelling, relocate and rebuild existing garage and install new in-ground pool with new
patio and fence enclosure located at 67 Woodland Street in Mount Kisco, New York, Tax ID

Number 80.49-2-22 “is hereby denied.”

The property is located in the RT-6 (One and Two-Family Residence) Zoning District. The
maximum permitted development coverage is 40% (3,960 square feet) and the proposed
development coverage is 49% (4,828 square feet) and therefore; a development coverage
variance of 9% is required in accordance with §110-11 (1) (c) of the Village/Town of Mount

Kisco Code.

No pool or accessory equipment shall be nearer than 20 feet to any propetty line. The proposed
side yard setback for the pool is 16.5 feet; therefore, a side yard setback variance of 3.5 feet is
required in accordance with §110-30 B (2) of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco Code.

No accessory structure, shall be located or project nearer to any street line or side lot line than
does the principal structure on the lot. The principal structure is located 14.2 feet from the side
lot line and the proposed detached garage is located 8.4 feet from the side lot line and therefore;
a 5.8 foot variance is requires in accordance with §110-31 G (1) of the Village/Town of Mount

Kisco Code.

67 Woodland Street Denial Letter I September 23, 2021



Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me. You have sixty (60) days to
al this decision. \

incergly yours,

S/

Peler J. Mile L
Building Inttor/)

/pat

67 Woodland Street Denial Letter 2 September 23, 2021
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Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street SER 01 2021
Mount Kisco, New York 10549 _
(914) 864-0019 FAX (914) 864-1085 H EC E ! v E E}
Application # Permit #:

BUILDING PERMIT APPLICATION
Note: Three sets of construction drawings and a digital copy must be submitted with application.

Project Address: ¥ [Joo LanD Steeet, MT.KISCO, NY, [0549

Zoning District; k-6 Section/Block/Lot(s):  ©0.49-2-22

Applicant’s Name: G}U'bEPPE, CILLARE.L.L.\ IC AHNUNZI&TP\ NANCY LA'E;.E.ILA ClCLAR.E:LL(
Address: &5 WooDLAND ST, MT, k.lSc,o NY 105 49

Email address: The tile gﬁll;g; (> e gmail. Com Phone #: (cﬂ'ﬂ - BoY4- 1525

Same Phone #: Same

Name of Property Owner:

(If Different)
Present Address of Owner: 6‘A.wﬁ

Phone #

Email address:

Description of Improvement and Proposed Use in Detail: RemopeL ‘{' ExPAND E)L:‘)TIH(, Two- FM“—Y
DWELLING |, Reocate 4 Repuwp ExiSTING GiapatE 2NEL  INGROUND Pooc.
WTH NEW PATIO 4 FEMCE EMCLOSURE

100 veb. —

Total Estimated Cost of Improvement:

AFFIDAVIT OF CONSTRUCTION COST: This affidavit must be completed by the Design Professional if
the estimated cost is $20,000.00 or more, or the project is a legalization.

I VILTViZ ZaLARIK.  do hereby affirm and certify as follows: (i) I am the architect/engineer (circle
one) licensed by the State of New York; (I) I have reviewed the plans, drawings and spemﬁcatlons of this

application and am fuily familiar with the proposed construction; (iif) based on my prr.,r * pstimate the
total cost of construction, including all labor, all material, all professional fees and all EtEa: éfgi’kf:ko be
approximately $§ 20¢ , ggf- — , and (IV) pursuant to Penal Law 210.4, Iaukn?,xi? R ‘t E’?‘f‘iﬁ-&'@ 'a‘rcmuﬂ

V7V

Date: ﬁ/ /Z'UL(

made knowingly is a Class A MlSd nes o H FA
l .I %
Signature: N lr/\./" (Mr Sign & Affix Seal
\ LA

Building Permit Application 1 8/27/15



Property Use: {please answer all questions)

Existing use Residential:
O Single Family %2 Family o Other (Please specify)

Intended use:
0 Single Family %2 Family o Other (Please specify) _1 (A rRolad Peol_-
Existing Use Commercial:
0 Multi Family (How Many) o Retail o Restaurant o Other (Please specify) -

Intended Use:
0 Multi Family (How Many) _ o Retail o Restaurant o Other (Please specify) -

Is there an approved site plan for this property?

Is this a new residential house? o Yes o No  Addition & Alteration

[s this a new commercial building? 0 Yes W No 0 Addition o Alteration

Municipal sewer? ‘wYes 0 No Septic System? oYes ® No (if applicable, attach Health Dept. Approval)
[s this structure within the flood plain? o Yes &No (If yes, please file a Flood Development Permit)

Is this project within any wetlands, buffer or water course? o Yes ® No (If ye, filea Wetlands application)
Topography: w'Flat o0 Hilly oRocky o Steep Incline o Other (please specify)
Will the land disturbance affect any steep slopes? o Yes W No (if yes, please file Planning Board applicatiaa
How many square feet of land disturbance is there? _S000. 5F t

Contractor:  FWNER. -
Address:
Phone #:

Email address :
Westchester County Home Improvement License #:

Fax #;

VIER SolARE
Architect or Engineer: YV KS ARCHITECTS NYS Lic. #:  22i7¢
Address: P-0. BoX 9 (e  EATONA N [053 -
Phone #: QY- 132 -4gLY Fax #: _ Gi14-2%2 -9 839 -
Fmail address : vks @ vksa  (pnn _ o
Electrician: TED Phone #: _ WC Lic. #.
Address: o s -

Email address : -

Phone #: B

THED Phone#: ~  WCLic. # _ R

Plumber:
Address:
Phone #: o

Email address :

Building Permit Application 2 8/27/15



The undersigned applicant heye by agirees with all applicable provisions of the Code of the Vills ave/Vown of
Mount kaseo and all other laws, codes, rules and requirements applicable to the proposed construction and that

statements contaed herein are true to the best nrhw’ht‘! I\mmwluiru A
(Y s
3 Jl /', - l‘. , v
,. L4 / ool A all"r : 7 ot \ \
L—— el N — _--"ff\(‘i"“\ \1-&'9 /. N i
Icam Signature Gt Y A A
- i "‘\'n_"\_‘:-\".' T‘,\:‘)\ (_,0‘-‘5“ '-;/-" .
; NG oo ??\u"h‘“ $S Ik
. - . T L L . Np )
sworn to before me this _ jn day cuf ’/ A / z/ ( 2) ! ¢ g B BT A
= —= WO et X A E
\ u\‘-?‘\ o S !
f - . e T Y \ Bre
Notary Public, Westchester County: \--/— 7] L {/c s ) _\%y
/o "
Affidavit of Owner Authorization:
I the applicant is not the owner in fee of the premises:
The applicant N / 4’ has my consent from to malke this application as
" i
submitted.
Owner’s Name Printed Owner’s Signature

Sworn to before me this day of

Notary Public, Westchester County: -

Name of Project Contact Person:  GIUSEPPE  CICEARE LU -
Daytime Phone #: 44~ Ppd- 1525 Fax #: B

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE - OFFICE USE ONLY

Received by: Board Approvals:

1 Application/Permit Fee 0 Planning
2 License: 0 Zoning
3 Insurance: o ARB

1 3 sets of drawings: o Other

1 Digital drawing:

1 Flood Plain Development Application (if required)

Leviewed By: Date;

suilding Inspector Approval: Date approved:
“onditions:

utlding Permit Application 3 827715



CEIVED
Date: lD 1221 RIS Case No. 2BA 2‘ %
$i% oo Sep 27 202 Date Filed: ﬁﬂfl'l\

peals

of Ap
Zoning Board 0
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

Village/Town of Mount Kisco
Municipal Building
104 Main Street. Mt. Xisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant: GuoerPe CiccArELL ‘-‘ANNQ]\IZ.{@\TP\ ’NN‘L} LF\TE.LLP-ClaA(lﬁU-l
Address: 6T LJooDLAND STREET , MounT Ki9CO , NY, o544
Address of subject property (if dif’ ferent}: -

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: X Owner Lessee  Other

Property owner (if different):
Address:

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, PETER J. MILEN
dated O9 / 2%/202] . Application is hereby made for the foltowing:

X Variation or Interpretation of Section |[|O- [1(1)(6) 110 505(1) 4 |0 '?.)]Cﬂ(‘)
of the Code of the Vlllage/T own of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: )< Erection; X Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance
of AN |NGZoUND Pool , DETACHED LARAGE. Anp ExpanSiON OF

ExigtinG  Z-Faaily DwELLING
in accordance with plans filed on (date) O9-21 - Z0Z\

for Property ID# ©049-2-22 locatedinthe R~&G  Zoning District.

The subject premises is situated on the EAST  side of (street) WoopLamp STREET
- in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Yes/No
(If on two streets, give both street names) —

Type of Variaice sought: Use X Arca

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property?

Is there an approved site plan for this property? in connection with a
Proposed or Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot: é(v feet wide '50 feet deep  Area ‘i_,‘lOO S.FF
(.2231PC)
Size of Building: at street level H.5  feet wide 325 feet deep

Height of building: 260 % Present use of building: RESIDENTIAL
(Muct-FAMCy )

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? NO Please identify and explain: ___

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? NO _Please identify and explain: ___

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No?  NO

Was a variance ever granted for this property? _NO If so, please identify and explain:

Are there any violations pending against this property? NO If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
~_ Yesor A No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? VES

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

©)

d)

e)

g
h)

i)

'kk)

*l)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on O‘I / Z’b! 200\ upon
which this application is based. !

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300’ of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations,

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above staler@nls and the stafements P\‘{naine{[ in the
papers submitted herewith are true. Mﬁ{ _ Ceu A A N”

S \ (%p‘bel]am to sign here)

Sworn to before me this day of: _Dep lenchec 24 2020

‘) | ) Lea Nz 1;’--.k . ‘\‘ //
Notary Public, _/rLLLL Bty (R N A i Y
\ PATRICIA A TIPA ok
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW Y

01716170208
No ster County

ified i stche
Qualitied inWe 02.2023

My Commission Expires 07-

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]

State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application

| g

C '_) ~ (sign here)

4 ZBA Application



September 27, 2021

VKS

To:  Village/Town of Mount Kisco R ECE] VED
Zoning Board of Appeals — ARCHITECTS
Village Hall (1* floor) SEP 27 2021 P O Box 696
104 Main St. Zoning Boeri - Katonah, NY 10536
Mount Kisco, NY 10549 \I'j”aE‘w\‘:f?f‘\»\':\;.lj:-‘l;: Appeals (914) 232-9828
vount Kisen

Via Hand Delivered

Re: 67 Woodland Street.
Mount Kisco, NY 10549
Tax ID 80.49-2-22

Dear Sir or Madam,

We are pleased to submit the application for variances for the proposed improvements at 67 Woodland
Street, Mt. Kisco NY.

The improvements consist of three major components:
1. Existing house alterations and expansion,

2. New (relocated) two-car garage,

3. New inground pool

The house alterations meet all the zoning requirements.

The new accessory detached garage is required to be located no closer to the side lot than the principal
structure [Par 110-31.G(1)] with the proposed house alteration to be 14.2° from the southern side lot and
the proposed garage 8.4’ from the side property line. Due to the steep slope and the width of the
property we are requesting a 5.8’ variance for the new detached garage. We have proposed to demolish
the existing garage and have relocated the new garage as close to the proposed pool as possible to
minimize the projection distance of the garage beyond the primary structure.

The pool’s required minimum setback is 20’ from any property line [Par 110-30.B (2)]. Due to the
limited width of the property, we are requesting a 3.5’ side yard variance for the pool.

The maximum development coverage is required to be 40%. Because of the sites’ sloping nature, there
are several retaining walls, as well as window wells at the basement windows which also contribute to
the overall development coverage. In addition, the long driveway from the street to the garage, including
the turnaround area require additional coverage. Therefore, we are requesting an 9% variance from the
lot coverage. We have removed as many of the existing stone walkways and other coverage items to
minimize the development coverage.

Ciccarelli; 67 Woodland Street 1



September 27, 2021

The enclosed site development plan and the construction plans for the house and the detached garage
provide detailed information for your review, including the existing and proposed site plans, floor plans,
elevations, proposed grading plan, zoning tabulation, etc.

We feel that the proposed improvements:
1. Will not produce an undesirable change in the character of the neighborhood nor will they

create a detriment to nearby properties,

Cannot be achieved by some other feasible method other than a variance,

And the requested variances are not substantial,

4, And the proposed variances will not have an adverse effect or impact on the physical or
environmental conditions in the neighborhood, and

5. While being self-created, cannot be accomplished in any other method; the proposed in-
ground pool is necessary for the owner’s health.

Sl

We look forward to presenting this application to the Zoning Board of Appeals and to answering any
questions that will come up.

Respectfully submitted,
Viktor Solarik

Viktor K. Solarik AIA LEED AP
VKS Architects

Enc. 10 sets: Drawings S1, S2, Al, A2, A3 9/27/2021

cc. Nancy & Giuseppe Ciccarelli,
file (Job # 2021-140)

Ciccarelli; 67 Woodland Street 2



OWNERNAME

Spring 61, LLC

Mendes Angelina

Cosentino, Joseph

Northern Westch Hospital Assn

Valvano, Dominick - Patriza Valvano
Marple James A - Mey-Gui R Marple

Anna Carrozza Irrev. Trust - Angela Carrozza
Chinitz Judith

Didona Thomas - Andrea Didona

DiDona, Raymond A - Joanna M Didona
Northern Westche Hospital Assn
Biancamano Family Trust - Giuseppe Biancamano
Mayer, Dolores A

Abzun, Jose

Cambareri, Francesca - Francesca Carrozza
Lombardi, Janet R

Johannessen, Thor J - Doris A Johannessen
Fannie Mae

Boddie John M - Ann Boddie

Ruggiero Diego - Maria F Ruggiero
Mancini Sandro

Gerent Fernando - Franciela Gerent
Roppolo Peter - Barbara Roppolo
Martinez David - Catalina Martinez
Sairitupa, Simon - Celia Sairitupa

Norcorp Inc

51 Spring St Mt Kisco NL LLC - 51 Spring St Mt Kisco MT LLC
Brewster, Gregory - Heather Brewster
Nolan Donal

Pellow Ryan - Meghan Finn

Ciccarelli Antonio - Domenica Ciccarelli
Farrington, Margaret A - Joseph R Sgrulletta
Bueti Cambareri, Maria

Northern Westch Hospital Assc

Fannie Mae

Alexander Richard - Diane Alexander
Bueti, Giuseppe - Filomena Bueti

Beltsyk Ruslan - Lucia Pons

68 Woodland Street LLC

Comito Thomas Jr - Erin Comito

St Mark's Place Holdings CVII,

Northern West. Hospital Assoc.

Fedele, Felice - Rosaria Fedele

Ortiz Cesar - Maria Ortiz

Vilkas, Algirdas G - Katherine Vilkas

PROPADDRESS
61 Spring St
121 St Marks Pl
64 Boltis St

63 Boltis St

57 Spring St

80 Woodland St
120 St Marks Pl
110 St Marks PI
106 St Marks Pl
52 Boltis St
53-59 Boltis St
212 St Marks Pl
59 Spring St

49 Spring St
114 St Marks Pl
61 Woodland St
53 Woodland St
213 St Marks Pl
202 St Marks PI
126 St Marks Pl
119 St Marks PI
117 St Marks Pl
57 Woodland St
58 Boltis St

50 Boltis St

41 St Marks Pl
51 Spring St
208 St Marks Pl
70 Woodland St
69 Woodland St
67 Woodland St
51 Woodland St
102 St Marks Pl
75 Boltis St

217 St Marks Pl
55 Spring St

53 Spring St
205 St Marks Pl
68 Woodland St
60 Woodland St
107 St Marks Pl
45 St Marks Pl
64 Woodland St
56 Woodland St
103 St Marks Pl

PROPCITY

MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO

PROPZIP PROPPRINTKEY C/O

10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10548
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
105438
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549

80.49-1-20
80.49-2-20
80.49-2-12
80.49-3-9
80.49-1-22
80.49-1-13
80.57-1-5
80.57-1-7.2
80.57-1-7.1
80.49-2-9
80.49-3-7
80.57-1-2
80.49-1-21
80.49-1-26
80.57-1-6
80.49-2-25
80.49-2-27
80.49-1-17
80.57-1-3.2
80.57-14
80.49-2-19
80.49-2-18
80.49-2-26
80.49-2-10
80.49-2-8
80.49-3-13
80.49-1-25
80.57-1-3.1
80.49-1-14
80.49-2-21
80.49-2-22
80.49-2-28
80.57-1-8.1
80.49-3-11
80.49-1-18
80.49-1-23
80.49-1-24
80.49-1-15
80.49-1-11
80.49-1-9
80.49-2-17.1
80.49-3-12
80.49-1-10
80.49-1-8
80.49-2-17.2

Attn: Joel Sellgmen

c/o Anna Carozza

Attn: Timothy Didona
Attn: Joel Sellgmen

GPS Metro LLC

Attn: John Patenza

c/o Loan Dept.

Mailing Address

38 South Broadway

400 E. Main St.
75 Moore Street

120 St Marks St
5 Settlers Lane

400 E. Main St.
18 Foley Road

70 Arbutus Rd

400 E. Main Street
305 Spring Street

118 Boltis St
400 E. Main Street

100 West Way
1 Stephen Rd

POB 11733

400 E Main Street

City
Tarrytown

Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco
Ridgefield

Mt.Kisco
Katonah

Greenlawn

Mt. Kisco
Mt. Kisco

Mt.Kisco
Mt Kisco

Mt.Kisco
North Salem

Newark

Mt. Kisco

State Zip

NY 10591

NY 10549

NY 10549

NY 10549

CT 06877

NY 10549

NY 10536

NY 11740

NY 10549

NY 10549

NY 10549

NY 10549

NY 10549

NY 10560-3702
NJ  07101-4733
NY 10549



Northern Westch Hospital Assc

Pitrulle, Salvatore

Akrongold, Bruce

Antonio Bueti Irrev Trust - Rocco Bueti Jr
Ciccarelli Antonio - Domenica Ciccarelli
Johnson, Kent A - Josephine Johnson
Bauer Frank L

Glazer, Arthur D - Lenore Jill Glazer
George N Rubin Sr Irrev Trst - James A Rubin
Reed George A

Oliveira, Eduardo M - Maria F Oliveira
Northern West. Hosp. Assn

61 Boltis St

209 St Marks Pl
63 Spring St

50 Woodland St
65 Woodland St
63 Woodland St
72 Boltis St

70 Boltis St

68 Boltis St

66 Boltis St

62 Boltis St

73 Boltis St

MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO
MOUNT KISCO

10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549
10549

80.49-3-8

80.49-1-16
80.49-1-19
80.49-1-7

80.49-2-23
80.49-2-24
80.49-2-16
80.49-2-15
80.49-2-14
80.49-2-13
80.49-2-11
80.49-3-10

Attn:Joel Seligman

Sterling Property Solutions
¢/o Sandra Sawotka

400 E. Main Street

POB 729
20 Avenue A

77 Tarrytown Rd
68 Boltis Street

400 E Main Street

Mt.Kisco

Rye
Mt. Kisco

White Plains
Mt. Kisco

Mt. Kisco

NY

NY
NY

NY
NY

NY

10549

10580
10549

10607
10549

10549
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Tax parcel data was provided by local municipality, T

mformation and planning purposes only, and should no!
discdaims any hablity from the use of this GIS mapping
line location and should NOT be intespreted as or used |
oblained from surveys or deeds For more information ple

Sys

ase contact local municipality assessor’s office.

his map is generated as a public service to Westchester County residents for general

be relied upon as a sole informational source. The County of Weslchester hereby
tem by any person or entity. Tax parcel boundaries represeni approximate property
n keu of 3 survey or property boundary description. Property descriptions must be

GIS i ¥
http://giswww westchestergov.com
Michaeban Office Building
148 Martine Avenue Rm 214
White Plains, New York 10601



RECEIVED
PUBLIC NOTICE SEP 27 2021

Zoning Board of Appeals
Please Take Notice that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/"\l:lg%gvdr?(‘)vg‘ (K/I%ﬁg:( -
Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 19" day of October 2021 at the
Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York, begging at 7:00 pm pursuant to the
Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of, Giuseppe Ciccarelli & Annunziata ‘Nancy’
Laselle Ciccarelli, of 67 Woodland Street, Mount Kisco, NY, 10549. From the
decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector dated September 23, 2021 denying
the application dated to permit the Erection of an Inground Pool, Detached
Garage, and Expansion of Existing Residence. The property involved is know as
67 Woodland Street, Mount Kisco, NY, 10549 and described on the Village Tax
Map as Section 80.49 Block 2 Lot 22 and is located on the East side of Woodland
Street in a R-6 Zoning District. Said Appeal is being mad to obtain a variance from
Section §110-11.C(1)(c), 110-30.B(2), & 110-31.G(1) of the Code of the
Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires; a “Maximum development coverage:
40%.” “No pool or accessory equipment shall be nearer than 20 feet to any property

line.” And “No accessory structure shall be located or project nearer to any street

line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot.”

All interested parties are invited to attend and be heard.

By order of:

Harold Boxer, Chair

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco



RECEIVED

AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING .
O0CT 07 2021
STATE OF NEW YORK } \Zoning Board of Appe,
}SS.: illage/Town of Moun; K .'v.w.u
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER }
Vi KTV |- 50LAZ | K~ being duly sworn, deposes and
says:
I reside at P.o. BoX AC¢ EATOVAIE pv 1853
!
On 9 / 4‘ 20 2| TIserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.
Sworn to before me on this \““““"B':;':"""
- N -‘-o e T %
ks day of Qe b{i £ 203 & smare
—§ . OFNEWYORK™. =.=
j £ _ 'NOTARYPUBLIC: 3=
; — [ — ! )
H_@au.k _ /16 AL E%M oo B §
o : % G, et
(Notary Pnﬁl:]i.c) U x \@o“‘

LTI

6 ZBA Application
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RECEIVED
0CT 14 2021

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

Zoning Board of A
ppeals
FROM Village/Town of Mount Kisco

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

m the year 20201, before mie, the andersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, petsonally appeared

Qn e 3 day of Oty
lory evidence o

(:)QM i":}e_ (O 4C rg . personally known to me or proved (o me on 1he basis of satis

he Lhu individual(s) whose name(s) is (are) subscribed o the within instrwnent and acknowledped 1o me that he/she/they execwed the
same in ls/her/thein capacity(ics), and that by his/hei/their signatore(s) on the instrument. the individual(s). ar the person upon bebal

ol which the individaal{s) acled, executed, the instruinent
—\DQAIB‘Q— ‘206’2‘6_ (= being duly sworn says that heishe is the prineapal clerk of “FHE JOURNAL NEWS, 2
newspaper published in the County of Wesichiester and the State of New Yorle. and the notice ot wliich the annexed is a prinled copy

was published in the newspaper aceals) on the edilions dated below:

Z.once: Edition Dates:
Westchester 10/04/2021

f ook #(

Signature

Sworn to belore me. this 13 day ol QOctober, 2021

(5. 77 /1
vl Wi~ (€ (A

Notary Public. Sfeygof Wisconsin, County of Brown

(-5

My commission expires

Legend:
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omims Cove Valiey Collage Wesl Havershavw, Weslt Nyack

sy Slony Poied. Satteai Tallmas: Tappan T4

Ad Number: 0004940040



Ad Number: 0004940040 Run Dates: | 8/04/202)

AUBLIC NOTICE

Please Take Notice that the Zoning Buaed of Appeals of the Vilage/Town of Mounl Kisce, Mew
Yok will hold a Pubiic Hearing on the 19th day of October 2021 st the Muricipal Building. Fourt
Khen, New Yok, begeiang a1 7:00 pm puisuant 1o the Zoning Dudinance o0 the Appeal al, Giu:
soppe Cictarelli & Anninzidta ‘Nancy Laselle Cicearelli, of 67 Wondlani Swest, Sount Kisco, NY,
1544, From the deciion of Peter . Mdep, Building lispedtor dhti] Septembier 23, 2021 denying
(ke mppdicalion dated o pesmit the Erattion of an by aandd Posal, Batpchind Garage, and Expansion
ol Existing Residence. The property involved is know as 67 Woodland Streel, Mount Xismn, NY,
10549 and desaribed on Uie Villsge Tax Map as Section BG.49 Block 2 Lot 22 and i focaled on the
tast side of Woodland Steeet in 2 W6 Zoning District. Said Appeal s bing nsad ¢ oblair a var
iznce from Section §110-11.C{1)(d), 110-30.8(2). & 119-31.G(1} of the Code of the VillageTawr: of
Mowl Kisco, which requires: a “Maximum deveinpmenl coverage d0% * “No paol or acressory
rguipnient shall be nearer flian 20 feel lo any property line.” And “No accessosy structure shali be
kecaled or project nearer to any street fine of side It Jine Ihan daes the principal struclure op the
ot

Al interestad parties are invited to attend and be heard,

By erder cl:

Harold Boxer, Chair

Zoning Board of Appeals

Villane/Town ¢! Mouol Kisco 4940040



State of New York )
) ss:
County of Westchester)

Guillermo Gomez, being duly sworn,

conspicuously fastened up and posted
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester,
copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building —
104 Main Street

Public Library
100 Main Street

Fox Center

Justice Court — Green Street
40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp
310 Lexington Ave

Carpenter Avenue Community House
200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

rn to before me lhlb )‘/rt‘dayref_ ﬂm 202,( o

(7] Woctlan
2654

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING

says that on the / gﬂ/\ day of October 2021, he
in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
a printed notice of which the annexed is a true

<

MICHELLE K. RUSSO

/M ’ /(/l/t- XO‘TAPY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

Notary Public

No.01RU6313298
Qualified In Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2022



GENERAL NOTES

CONCRETE METALS ZONING DISTRICT REGULATION TABLE: (SS.110-11)
e MLIALS AB. = ANCHOR BOLT
. . . . ACT = ACOUSTIC CEILING TILE ZONING DISTRICT: RT-6 ONE & TWO-FAMILY RESIDENCE DISTRICT
1. General: Work includes concrete footings, foundation walls, grade beams and piers, General: Steel construction shall conform to AISC manual of steel construction, latest AFF = ABOVE FINISH FLOOR
slch_f'og grade and all concrete work indicated on drawings or as hereinafter edition. Contractor to verify all dimensions and heights of steel in field. AHU = AR HANDLNG UNIT REQUIRED EXISTING PROPOSED
specified. _
0 c ; Material: All structural steel shall be new, clean, straight and shall conform to EL([))G — EEgil(J)”T_?(l),;\IIIGOF MIN. LOT NET AREA 6,250 SQ.FT 9,900 SQ.FT SAME
- Loncrete: . o ASTM A—36. Columns unless otherwise noted shall be 3" I.D. tube columns with sizes CPT = CARPET e e
a) "Ready-Mix" product, proportioned to produce 3,000 psi ultimate strenght at 28 and locations indicated. Furnish Mill Certificates. oMU = CONCRETE MASONRY UNIT LOT | MIN. LOT WIDTH 50'-0 66'-0 SAME
days concrete for foundation walls and footings, grade beams qnd piers, floor ) ) . cJ = CONTROL JOINT MIN. LOT DEPTH 100°=0" 150'-0" SAME I
slabs, batched at a central plant and transported dry to the site. Water for Threaded anchor bolts shall be 1/2” x 12” long at 4'-0" 0.C. maximum of A36 or A307 CL. = COLUMN LINE , , |
four inch (4 )‘slump shall be added at the job site and mixing carried out for steel, placed in all foundation walls, and 12" from all corners set up high enough to attach CLG = CEILING FRONT YARD 30'-0" 22.9" (PORTICO STEPS) 26.1" (PORCH STEPS)
fifteen (15) minutes. the sill plates as indicated on sections and details. See sections for locations of bolts for CONC. = CONCRETE o .,
proper alignment with wood plates. CONT. = CONTINUOUS w | SIDE YARD 8'-0"/10'-0 16’5/ 16.5'/ 14.2
b) Concrete work shall conform to ACI—318-71. CORR. = CORRIDOR g (18" TOTAL) 6.5'(T0 GARAGE) ’ '
All structural steel shall be shop painted with grey zinc chromatic primer 2.0 mils CT = CERAMIC TILE Q
c) All footings shall rest on undisturbed soil or rock having a minimum bearing thick. 8:2§ =D(féFS’glq|SEgN BASEBOARD RADIATOR REAR YARD 30'-0" 43.5" (10 GARAGE) 78.5°
capacity of (2) tons per square foot. . = ' An
pactty ) P a Shop connections shall be welded or bolted unless otherwise noted on the drawings, EER'ELEV = EtEJE#?OEASEBOARD RADIATOR MAX. BUILDING HEIGHT 23 STORIES or 35'-0" 23 STORIES 23 STORIES (26+) 7-9
d) Footings shall not be plqced on rock whose surface slopes more than 10 percent' field connections may be made with machine bO|tS, minimum bolt size 1/2 or as noted s '= 75% OF PRlNClPLE
the drawi ELEC. = ELECTRICAL MAX. COVERAGE 548 528
_ . . o o » on the drawings. EQ. = EQUAL : (1,122x0.75=842sf)
e) Bottom of exterior footings to be carried a minimum of 3'—6" below finish grade. WOOD EWC = ELECTRIC WATER COOLER o
] ] — EX., EXIST. = EXISTING = REAR YARD 15'=0" 43'-¢" 230"
f) Where footings are stepped, bottom to be stepped not more than 2 feet vertical to All f ‘q lumber is to be "42 Better” Grade D las fir—larch F.AP. = FIRE ALARM PANEL S
four feet horizontal. raming lumber is to be _#2 or Betier Grade Douglas fir—larch. . F.D. = FLOOR DRAIN
Proylde bu[lt—up hegders at all openings, regqrdless' whether or not shoyvn on drawings. FEC. = FIRE EXTINQUISHER CABINET MAX. STRUCTURE HEIGHT 15'—0" 130"
g) Steel concrete reinforcing bars: billet steel deformed bars, ASTM—AB15 sizes Minimum size of build=up headers shall be 3-2x8 in 2x6 wall construction and 2-2x10 FF. = FINISH FLOOR
goteq on drawings. Welded wire mesh (WWM): Grade 40, ASTM I-185 sizes on Consult the Architect if you encounter difficulty installing specified headers. (F;A ==%A(\)L(J)('§E FRONT YARD 20'-0" N/A 105'-2"
rawings. All load—bearing walls are to have two top plates and be blocked at mid height. GL.' = GLASS \
h) Provide bearing plates leveled up with no shrink grout for all beams bearing on Qlllc)cipzrlllmﬁcs)o:*n jctlics)fc);shtq::idceslgzgs ::es,?obogi d;ui:IeWJ:;;’::{;ﬁ’icserlsesc;n allsides of opening. SXVE - ((;QYYFI;SSLEJT/I WALL BOARD _ SIDE YARD 20'-0" N/A 16'-6" © )
concrete masonry. All steel leveling plates to be 1/4” thick size to match base ’ e ’ ' HC. - HANDICAPPED S .J'_ ?ID
plates. All framing for deck and exteriors stairs, all base plates and all other members in contact HOR = HEADER ® | REAR YARD 20’-0" N/A 20'-6" |— _— —l N N
. . " . . with concrete, masonry or exposed to weather shall be pressure treated Pine, Construction HGT. = HEIGHT _
?'4 1 4SIgbs on ﬁrodg.f A”. roorlslot()js'on ggglde s;cholll tbe folu]rr 'T“;]hes (47) thick with 6x6, Grade. All Sub—flooring is to be %" thick Tongue & Groove Douglas Fir plywood glued HM = HOLLOW METAL HEIGHT OF VISUAL BARRIER 6—6" N/A 6—6" uy @) a @) -
.4x1.4 wire mesh reinforcing, placed in middle steel trowel finish. and screwed to joists 8” o.c. INSUL. = INSULATION I_EXIST. CHIMNEYJ
. . . . » .. . L = LONG - =
Sub—grades shall be maintained eight inches (") below finish floor. Over entire Provide additional layers of %" plywood underlayment in areas to receive VCT flooring and LMF = LIGHT METAL FRAMING w | MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE * 2,150+180=2,330 Sk 1,910 SF 1,725 SF
area of SL{b—grcde: fJII with minimum four ]nches (4) compacted b‘onk run gravel and 1 plywood underlayment in areas to receive ceramic or stone tile in "thin set”. MAX. = MAXIMUM %
EZ:SG:OE\%:GJH:C: :clllr:ryn’?c:ce iFt)erthLiltsf:o%S’" Izrogge'o?nfs mil plyethytene flm Vopor All exterior wall sheathing is to be %" CDX plywood for walls and roofs. MIN = MINIMUM MAX DEVELOPMENT = COVERAGE 40% (3,960 SF) 34% (3,371 SF) 49% (4,828 SF) —
PPINg P at Joints. USE_OF "OSB” SHEATHING SHALL NOT BE PERMITTED ON THIS PROJECT. M0 T NS ¢ EXIST UNFIN. BSMT
MASONRY 0C. = ON CENTER NOTE: CH.7’=2"
Bric-k and con‘crete masonry walls Sh_°!| conform to the "recommended prgctice for 0.H. = OVERHEAD * MAX BUILDING COVERAGE BASED OF TOWN CODE S.S.110-11.C.1(b): WHERE NET LOT AREA —
?nglneered brick masonry’, latest edition by Structural Clay Products Institute, orld } P = PAINT OF 9,000 OR MORE SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM PERMITTED BUILDING COVERAGE OF
SpeCiﬁCOtiOhS for the design and construction of load beoring concrete masonry by NOTE ELT = PFL_IR/;\ESESURE TREATED 2,150 SQUARE FEET, PLUS 20% OF NET LOT AREA IN EXCESS OF 9’000 SQUARE FEET
National Concrete Masonry Association. DESIGNATED PLACARD 'TYPE V/FR FOR FLOOR' PRE—ENGINEERED R, RAD. = RADIUS P
a) Concrete block shall be of the following types: ASTM C—90, Grade N—1 WOOD CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED ON AN EXTERIOR WALL IN EEQ,D =F§E0Q0UF|R[$A|N
ASTM C—145, Grade N—1 = 24'-4"
Do not backfill against foundation walls until concrete has attained maximum LOCATION APPROVED BY INSPECTOR. S = STAINED & SEALED oXe)
strength. Where baclfill is placed against foudation walls before flooring SIM. = SIMILAR
construction is in place, provide temporary bracing. g%_ =SST-I?I}Z|IE\ILESS STEEL
NOTE: ' -
Material: All mortar shall be ASTM — C270 type S. Bricks shall have a minimum STOR. = STORAGE
strength of 6000 psi. Provide solid blocking at perimeter walls (2 courses in). THESE PLANS WERE PREPARED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE 2020 IBC ALONG T.0. = TOP OF EX|ST|NG BASEMENT PLAN
WITH THE 2017 NYS UNIFORM CODE SUPPLEMENT \T/rFP =Vg;|PF|$A|h FELD 1
= 1 4" = 11_0"
VCB = VINYL COVE BASE /
VCT = VINYL COMPOSITION TILE
w = WDE - 8" CMU OR POURED CONC. FOUND. WALL
w/ = WTH ’ T T W/ 2 COATS OF WATERPROOFING
WD = WooD I il ¢ 10x20 CONT. CONC.FTG
34'—6" ; - W/ 2#5 REBARS
CLIMATIC & GEOGRAPHIC DESIGN CRITERIA : RN . .
£ | 5-6 LINE OF STAIR ABOVE EQ
S $
GOUND WIND DESIGN SEISMIC SUBJECT TO DAMAGE FROM WINTER | ICE BARRIER | o oon| AR | MEAN o o o o | \ 1
SNOW SPEED | TOPOGRAPHIC ISPECIAL WINDI WIND—BORNE DESIGN FROST LINE DESIGN |UNDERLAYMENT HAZARD FREEZING |[ANNUAL 1 X 1
LOAD » CATEGORY TEMP REQUIRED INDEX TEMP o S p——— e — ——
(MPH) | EFFECTS REGION |DEBRIS ZONE WEATHERING | *“pepry | TERMITE e = R R SR TR, T ]!
»_pn » | MODERATE , A\ — |-
30 PSF | 115 MPH NO YES NO B SEVERE 3-6" (42 10F YES NO 1093 53.5° | ™~ 10 | = :
2| To Heavy I GARAGE. ﬂ%-’“r T T 12224 CONT. CONC. FOOTNG  ~— COMPACTED FILL
H . . #4 PIN, 12" LONG, Bs
| o~ I 16" 0.C. VAVT/ ;’ ’TBS\EEA;OST OF FOOTING 10" POURED CONC. FOUND. WALL o
= 'il > EMBEDDED 6" INTQ EXISTING (TYP.) ' W/ MIN. 3,500 PSI COMPRESSION STRENGTH & "l
4 REBARS, 24" 0.C. VERT. AND HORIZ. (TYP. e
#65 | #69 I FOUND.  WALLS I(TYP.) N  REMOVE [E] MU # (TYP.) ¢
T FOUNDATION WALLS T
x / 7 2
MINIMUM UNIFORMLY DISTRIBUTED LIVE LOAD: oAy HoUsE K X X X —x — L L —x —X X X XX X X X X X —X X —X A\Xx —x 1 R ::K-\‘
~ IRBC NYS 2020R301.5 QE%E%O?«ND & iy —x —X —X X —X —CHK —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X —X ~ . o)
O T ST
LIVE LOAD < =5 NOTE: Add Temporal’y _)L k .. —
a 25, support to Existing A\ VL
UNIHABITABLE ATTICS W/0O STORAGE | 10 PSF - WOODLAND STREET —= o — 8 — walls & floors . _\\ | L_x o
s = during demo & 12'=0"x3'~01x14" CONC. FOOTNG W/ . ¥ [+
UNIHABITABLE ATTICS W/ 20 PSF ool , 5 REBAR (41;]! 0.C. EACH WAY .
LIMITED STORAGE %’: = construction of New walls. \#\ 1] -C. -
[HABITABLE ATTICS AND ATIIC SERVED 30 PSF ) 4
WITH FIXFD STAIR (’B \ \ )L J( i
BALCONIES AND DECKS 40 PSF #68 #76 #80 |- \ _| \LJ( J( 4
lo ‘4
FIRE ESCAPES 40 PSF [ | » \ | J< ]
GUARDS AND HANDRAILS 200 PSF 2 T X X - \ J( J( os
i H 1% A\ R 10-10§" I_ 12—t ! _1 L] =
GUARDS IN-FILL COMPONENTS 50 PSF ~ <+ 5 >L A —t >L J< %
ol I E g e | ‘-
PASSENGER VEHICLE GARAGES 50 PSF L OCATION MAP / PHOTO KEY PLAN ~ c \+\* N A& o l |
ROOMS OTHER THAN SLEEPING 40 PSF 4‘ NOT TO SCALE -_8 +\ J< 1 L J( J(
O X —% +X —X —X —X —X —X —X T—x—x—x—x—x—)t —X —X —X —X —f —X —X — °
SLEEPING ROOMS 30 PSF Ol TP X — T J( J(
STAIRS 40 PSF 3| T T Xk x— k] l | ‘
— Xx—X{— x °
NEW HOUSE OUTLINE Sl 4 X—X—X:T%O N\ ook [e] i i :
COLUMN & GIRDER
I //2\ 8 —“X_X_X . ;
5 e e L = || CLELL A
0 T NEW 4” CONC. SLAB W/ © l L ] A2/
Ijj T XX X 6x6, 1.4x1.4 WWM IN MIDDLE OF SLAB, < LI
I IV P PROVIDE 6 MIL PE VAPPOR BARRIER OVER 7| J< J< * T
NEW GARAGE OUTLINE NV X_TT 4" OF ¥ GRAVEL BED J( }\; 4 -
T REMOVE [E] CMU Yy -
| T L L™= FounDATION WALLS 1
B IV VRV i
/_\OLD GARAGE OUTL/NE-/—\ x Uﬁ x K 3
X X X X o7 10
—x —x —x - [
o OLD HOUSE OUTLINE VIF BASEMENT MATCH DEPTH Of 1L
E \_ ELE.-10-0"% EXISTING FOOTIN l $
> > <
5 * 3
o \ +* I Existing conc. foundation walls — =il . =
a 7 ]
C #4 PIN, 12" LONG, 16" 0.C. 8—2"+
EMBEDDED 6" INTO EXISTING
] B FOUND.  WALLS (TYP.) V.L.F.
1 <
. NEW POOL—= 1ST FLR el. 41 =0 gl
s I R N R _
\/ X % - > ) PROPOSED DEMOLITION /FOUNDATION PLAN
[ » ’ ”
dri o 1/4" = 1'-0
o

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

SECTION AT PROPERTY

1 /8":1 ,—O"

3

NOTE:

EXISTING GRADE AT £7% SLOPE

ALL IDEAS, DESIGNS, ARRANGEMENTS AND PLANS INDICATED OR REPRESENTED
BY THIS DRAWING ARE OWNED BY AND ARE THE PROPERTY OF VKS ARCHITECTS,
AND WERE CREATED, EVOLVED AND DEVELOPED FOR USE ON, AND IN

CONNECTION WITH, THE SPECIFIED PROJECT.

NONE OF SUCH IDEAS, DESIGNS,

ARRANGEMENTS OR PLANS SHALL BE USED BY OR DISCLOSED TO ANY PURPOSE
WHATSOEVER WITHOUT THE WRITTEN PERMISSION OF VKS ARCHITECTS.

WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON THIS DRAWING SHALL HAVE PRECEDENCE OVER SCALED

DIMENSIONS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY AND BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL

DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS ON THE JOB AND THIS OFFICE MUST BE NOTIFIED OF
ANY VARIATIONS FROM DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS SHOWN BY THESE DRAWINGS.
SHOP DETAILS MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THIS OFFICE FOR APPROVAL BEFORE
PROCEEDING WITH FABRICATION.

TITLE

vks

Architects

LEGAL NOTICE:

ALTERATIONS BY ANY PERSON, IN
ANY WAY, OF ANY [TEM CONTAINED
ON THIS DOCUMENT, UNLESS ACTING
UNDER THE DIRECTION OF THE
LICENSED ARCHITECT WHOSE
PROFESSIONAL SEAL IS AFFIXED

Post Office BOX 696
Katonah, NY 10536

914-232-9828
Fax: 914-232-9839
vks@vksa.com

HERETO, IS A VIOLATION OF
TITLE VI, SECT. 69.5 (b) OF
NEW YORK STATE LAW.

ADDITION & ALTERATION TO

CICCARELLI RESIDENCE

67 WOODLAND STREET, MT.KISCO, NY, 10549
EXISTING/DEMO + PROPOSED FLOOR PLANS,
KEY MAP, CALCULATIONS/TABLES,
SITE SECTION AND GENERAL NOTES

Tax Map ID#: 80.49-2-22

)
2021-140
DATE 09-27-2021
SCALE AS NOTED
DRAWN /CHECKED BY
VKSA
08 NAWE
CICCARELLI RESIDENCE

© Copyright 1998 — 2021 VKS Architects.
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All rights reserved.
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— £ WALL AR RETURN a i i : . S -
= 240V OUTLET RECESSED DOWNLIGHT REGISTER : | | ® - W/ #4 VERT. REBARS @ 16" 0.C. = &
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Yo | Village/Town of Mount Kisco Building Department
104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, New York 10549
Ph. (914) 864-0019-fax (914) 864-1085

MEMORANDUM
RECEIVED
TO: Honorable Acting Chair Bainlardi
and Members of the Planning ﬂn:n\].i-\ SEP 2 8 2021
|
FROM: Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector X l /( éﬁ:;%g::g?&iﬁgﬁﬁa
\ ‘

SUBJECT: 369 Lexington Avenue
Captain Lawrence Brewing Company Outdoor Dining

Amended Site Plan Approval

DATE: Amended on September 9, 2021

The Property

The subject property is located at 369 Lexington Avenue, home to Ferguson Showroom and
Captain Lawrence Brewing Company; formerly known as Two Men and a Truck. 369
Lexington Avenue is a 55,875 sf (1.28 acre) lot located in the CL-1 Zoning District. The
property received site plan approval in June 2016 which included: Subdivision plat approval, site
plan approval, a wetland permit, and a change of use permit. Abutting the rear of the property
are two (2) single — family vacant lots located in the RT-6 one and two-family zoning district;

these were part of the original 2016 subdivision.

The Project

Modified from the previous submission — “which included the use of a food-trailer,” the
applicant has amended their site plan by removing the food trailer and proposing an indoor
commercial kitchen to service both patrons inside and the outdoor dining area. The use
classification, in addition to the approved warehouse/retail use — will be a restaurant; also a
permitted use within the CL-1 zoning district.

The applicant is seeking from your board, the following approvals: (1) amended site plan
approval which includes a request to allow for the “joint-use” of parking spaces and a 2 ft. buffer
waiver in the rear yard; (2) a change of use permit; (3) a special use permit — required for

outdoor dining.
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Proposed also includes the reorganization of the parking area, modifications to the curbing,
increasing the ingress and egress width to 18 ft. to allow for two-way traffic, additional
landscaping and, the relocation of the dumpster including an new enclosure.

Comments

1.

Permanent outdoor dining requires a special use permit issued by the Planning Board.
The site plan shall demonstrate compliance with the Village’s outdoor seating
requirements pursuant to Section 93-4D (2) of the Village Zoning Code.

As proposed, 6 outdoor tables, pursuant to Section 93-4D sidewalk cafes and outdoor
dining areas. (2) Terms and conditions. (g) Accessory use only. No sidewalk cafe or
outdoor dining area may be operated except as an accessory to a restaurant or retail food
store lawfully operating on the first floor of a premises, abutting the principal place of
business of such entity and by the entity which operates the restaurant or retail food store.
The number of tables shall not exceed one-third (1/3) of the total number of tables within
the premises to which the sidewalk cafe or outdoor dining area is accessory.

Proposed includes seventeen (17) tables located indoors and therefore; five (5) tables are

permitted outdoors.

2. Parking area should be dimensioned.

Zonin

1.

Seating and gravel dining area is located within the 10ft. buffer requirement,
pursuant to § 110-19.1 C (6) (b)[2]; a 2ft. buffer variance is required. Unless
otherwise waived pursuant to § 110-32 B. Waiver of buffer.

Pursuant to § 110-30 Supplementary use regulations. D. Trash compactors,
dumpsters and other large trash containers. (1) The compactor, dumpster or
container shall be located no closer to the property lines than is permitted for an

accessory structure in said district.

Pursuant to § 110-31 Supplementary development regulations. G. Accessory
structures. (1) No accessory structure, except a sign for which a permit, pursuant to
Chapter 89 of this Code, has been granted and which is erected pursuant to a site
plan approved by the Planning Board, shall be located or project nearer to any street
line or side lot line than does the principal structure on the lot. Proposed dumpster
is located in the north, side yard and buffer, relief from this is required.

The total number of parking spaces required is 85, proposed are 48 spaces. Unless

granted “shared-use of parking approval” by the Planning Board, a parking variance
of 37 spaces will be required.
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Approvals Required

1. Site Plan Approval and a Special Use Permit is required; a public hearing shall be held
prior (o the issuance of a Special Use Permit

2. Zoning Board, Variances required
3. Property is located in the Designated Main Street District, DEP approval may be required

PM/mkr
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Date: D19 2‘ (VED Case No.: 2% 21-19
1CELVE
Fee: 3150 - Date Filed: _1-28 2
SEP 28 2021

Village/Townaf MaunjKdssco
unicipal Buildingtisco
104 Main Street, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Application

Appellant; Scott Vaccaro, Captain Lawrence Brewery, Co.
Address: 369 Lexington Avenue, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Address of subject property (if different):

Appellant’s relationship to subject property: Owner X  Lessee Other

Property owner (if different): Mt. Kisco Supply Co.
Address: 369 Lexington Avenue, Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

TO THE CHAIRMAN, ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS: An appeal is hereby taken
from the decision of the Building Inspector, Peter J. Miley
dated 09/09/2021 . Application is hereby made for the following:

Variation or Interpretation of Section 110-31(G) & 110-31(D)
of the Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco,

to permit the: X Erection; Alteration; Conversion; Maintenance

of _a trash enclosure inside yard closer to side lot line than principal structure,

in accordance with plans filed on (date) _ 09/28/21
for Property ID # 80.48-4-17 located in the CL-1 Zoning District.
The subject premises is situated on the East side of (street)  Lexington Ave
in the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, NY.
Does property face on two different public streets? Ye
(If on two streets, give both street names)

‘Type of Variance sought: Use X Area

1 ZBA Application



Is the appellant before the Planning Board of the Village of Mount Kisco with regard to
this property? _ Yes _

Is there an approved site plan for this property? _Yes in connection with a
Proposed or X  Existing building; erected (yr.)

Size of Lot: 219+/- feet wide  320+/- feetdeep Area 55,875 sf
Size of Building: at street level 80.5'  feet wide 270 feet deep

Height of building: 30" Present use of building: Commercial

Does this building contain a nonconforming use? No  Please identify and explain:

Is this building classified as a non-complying use? No Please identify and explain:

Has any previous application or appeal been filed with this Board for these premises?
Yes/No? Yes

Was a variance ever granted for this property? Yes  If so, please identify and explain:
Building coverage

Are there any violations pending against this property? No  If so, please identify and
explain:

Has a Work Stop Order or Appearance Ticket been served relative to this matter?
~ Yesor X No Date of Issue:

Have you inquired of the Village Clerk whether there is a petition pending to change the
subject zoning district or regulations? _CL-1 Recently adopted

2 ZBA Application



I submit the following attached documents, drawings, photographs and any other
items listed as evidence and support and to be part of this application:

a)

b)

c)

d)

e)

2

h)

*K)

*1)

The following items MUST be submitted:

Attached hereto is a copy of the order or decision (Notice of Denial) issued by the Building
Inspector or duly authorized administrative official issued on _ 09/09/2021 upon
which this application is based.

Copy of notice to the administrative official that I have appealed, setting forth the grounds
of appeal and have requested the application to be scheduled for a public hearing.

A typewritten statement of the principal points (facts and circumstances) on which I base my
application with a description of the proposed work.

Ten (10) sets of site plans, plat or as-built survey drawings professionally signed and sealed
(as may be required).

A block diagram with street names, block and lot numbers, and street frontage showing all
property affected within 300° of the subject property, with a North point of the compass
indicated.

A full list of names and addresses of the owners of all property shown on the above noted
block diagram that lie within or tangent to the 300’ radius from the subject property.

A copy of the Public Notice for the public hearing of this application.

A sworn Affidavit of Mailing, duly notarized, that a true copy of said Public Notice has been
sent by mail to all property owners within 300 feet of this premises at least 10 days prior to
the public hearing.

NOTE: APPLICANT MUST CAUSE A TRUE COPY OF THE PUBLIC NOTICE TO BE
PUBLISHED IN THE OFFICIAL NEWSPAPER OF THE VILLAGE AT LEAST 15 DAYS
PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC HEARING.

A true copy of the filed deed and/or signed lease or contract for the use of the subject
property.

At least two sets of unmounted photographs, 4” by 6” in size, showing actual conditions on
both sides of street, between intersecting streets. Print street names and mark premises in
question.,

A floor plan of the subject building with all the necessary measurements.

A longitudinal section of the subject building and heights marked thereon as well as front
elevations.

* Optional - As Needed

3 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & say that all the above stat statements contained in the
papers submitted herewith are true. ; /

Sworn to before me this day of: .:j:*) NE Lk

Notary Public, %&&Q&M , County, NY THERESA GIANNONE
NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK

T Mo-01G14888784
Qualified in Dutchess County
My Commission Explres 04-06-2023

[TO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY OWNER IN FEE]

State of New York }
County of Westchester } ss

Being duly sworn, deposes and say that he resides at in the
County of Westchester, in the State of New York, that he is the owner in fee of all that
certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying and being in the Village of Mount
Kisco, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as number

and that he hereby authorized to make
the annexed application in his behalf and that the statements contained in said application

are true.

(sign here)

4 ZBA Application



I hereby depose & sxy that all the above statemen ' ftalned.in the
Uwolllﬁtw gn here)
Swoen to bforo ue this day off < ST

U
NomMﬂqw , County, NY

E
m‘. w‘“
Mmmm

Quaiitiad In
HWM

(YO BE COMPLETED IF APPELLANT IS NOT THE PROPERTY QWNER IN FEE]
State of New Yotk }
County of Westchester ) ss

Bslng dyly sworn, deposes and say that he residesat ] / Z\oe‘r‘AN Lar e inthe
Gmtyl:ft;wmm,mmameommgl:'ﬂgﬂmmtmoﬁhumfuofmm
certain lot, pieve-or situated, and boing in the Village of Mount
Kisoo, County of Westchester aforesaid and known and designated as numbor

' and that liv hereby authorized ____tomake
the annexed ppplication in his behalf and that the statements contained in application

are frue. 3 é
: ._ .
_______( = 7 :i h hére ’}M/{/ cea-a
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David ]. Cooper

. Z A R I N & dcooper@zarin-steinmetz.com

" STEINMETZ

September 28, 2021

R ECE T
By Hand Delivery B ‘IVL'D’
CFp
Hon. Arthur Weiss and the EP 28 2021
Members of the Mount Kisco Zoning Board of Appeals Zoning B
Town/Village of Mount Kisco Village r,n“lllj“;fﬂ:;‘ Appeals
ount KIS{_,:

104 Main Street
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Re: The Captain Lawrence Brewing Co.
Area Variance Application: Garbage Enclosure
396 Lexington Avenue (Sec. 80.48, Block 4. Lot 17) (“Site™)

Dear Chairman Weiss and Members of the Zoning Board:

This firm represents The Captain Lawrence Brewing Company (“Applicant”) in
connection with its proposed “Barrel House” restaurant space at the above-mentioned 55,875-
square foot Site (“Project”). The Applicant is seeking from your Board two (2) area variances to
permit a garbage enclosure in the corner of the northern parking lot. Specifically, the Applicant
requires relief from the requirement that trash enclosures: (i) be located outside the required 10’
side yard setback (see Zoning Code § 110-30(D); and (ii) not be located any closer to a side
property line than a principal structure (see id. § 110-31). We are writing to request placement on
your Board’s October 19, 2021 Regular Meeting Agenda to consider the Applicant’s requested

variances.

The Applicant’s proposed siting for the trash enclosure is the safest location on the
Site because it would be out of vehicular traffic flow and designated parking spaces. It would also
be located in the area farthest away from a proposed outside dining area associated with the
Applicant’s restaurant, while still being convenient to access for employees storing refuse on Site
prior to the trash hauling company arriving to remove it. As the plans submitted herewith
demonstrate, the corner location is well screened by adjacent structures, as well as the Applicant’s
proposed buffer planting around the perimeter of the parking lot. Indeed, it is unlikely that the
enclosure would be visible to adjacent properties at this location.

Tel: (914) 682-7800 81 Main Street, Suite 415 www.zarin-steinmetz.com
Fax:(914) 683-5490 White Plains, New York 10601



S ZARIN & STEINMETZ Hon. Arthur Weiss
September 28, 2021
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As set forth below, the benefits associated with allowing the Applicant to maintain
the garbage enclosure in the corner location far outweigh any minimal detriment to the
neighborhood. Accordingly, the Applicant respectfully requests that your Board issue the two (2)
area variances after conducting a public hearing on October 19th.

In support of this request, enclosed please find of the following materials, as well
as a check in the amount of $750.00 to cover the application fee:

e ZBA Application Form;

e Memorandum from Building Inspector Peter J. Miley, dated
September 9, 2021, identifying required variances for trash
containers on page 2, Zoning, Points 2 & 3 (“Denial Letter”);

e Sheets A-100 and A-200: Site Plan and Building Code
Calculations and Details, last revised September 23, 2021,
prepared by James Coleman Architecture Studio (“Site Plan”);

e Copy of the Public Notice;

e Map and identification of properties within 300’ of Project Site;
and

e Copy of the Applicant’s Lease for the Site.

Proposed Project / Procedural Posture

The Applicant is seeking amended site plan approval, a change of use permit, and
special permit from the Planning Board in connection with its restaurant use at the Site. The
restaurant would include a small bar and accessory retail area, as well as a seating area and kitchen
in the portion of the building at the Site formerly used as a storage/warehouse by the company
known as “Two Men and a Truck.” The Applicant’s restaurant use would also include a seasonal
outside dining area in the rear of the building. Relevant here, the Applicant is proposing to locate
a trash enclosure in the northwestern corner of the upper parking lot, which is triggering the need
for the instant variance requests.

On September 14, 2021, the Planning Board determined that the Application was
sufficiently complete to conduct a public hearing. The Planning Board also determined that the
proposal qualifies as a “Type II” Action under SEQRA.

At the Applicant’s request, the Planning Board scheduled its public hearing for
October 26™ so as to allow the Applicant to secure the variances for the trash enclosure from your
Board earlier in October. Since the request involves the “granting of individual setback and lot line
variances,” we submit that it shouid be ciassified as a “Type 1I” Action SEQRA, meaning that your
Board would be in a procedural position to vote on this Application upon the close of the public
hearing. See 6 N.Y.C.R.R. § 617.5(c)(16).



Hon. Arthur Weiss
September 28, 2021
Page | 3

S ZARIN & STEINMETZ

The Balance Weighs in Favor of Granting the Requested Area Variances

We respectfully submit that the record supports a finding by your Board that the
benefits in granting the variances would significantly outweigh any potential detriment to the
health, safety, and welfare of the neighborhood. Hiding the trash enclosure in a well-screen corner
of the upper parking lot would not result in substantial impacts to other properties in this mixed-
use neighborhood along Lexington Avenue. In contrast, the traffic safety, parking and operational
benefits of the proposed location would be great.

As such, granting the requested variances would be justified under the “five factor”
test under New York State Town Law. See N.Y. Town Law § 267-b(3):

First, granting the area variances would not result in an undesirable effect on the
character of the community, or a detriment to nearby properties. Given the location of adjacent
buildings and proposed buffer planting along the perimeter of the parking lot, it is unlikely that the
trash enclosure would be visible to adjacent properties. The enclosure would also ensure that odors
would be minimized. To the extent the area is visible, the Applicant is proposing to surround the
enclosure with a black vinyl covering to further screen the enclosure. In addition, the proposed
location in the side yard would allow the Applicant to maximize the number of parking spaces in
the northern lot, which would benefit the surrounding neighborhood.

Second, there is no feasible alternative method to obtain the benefits associated with
the requested area variances. Egress/ingress to the restaurant is located in the northern parking lot.
Placing the trash enclosure in the southern parking lot would require employees to traverse around
almost the entire outside of the building -- including the frontage along Lexington Avenue -- before
being able to deposit trash. This is not a viable alternative for the Applicant. The proposed corner
location is the only area in the northern parking lot that is easily accessible for employees while
not interfering with vehicular ingress/egress, decreasing available parking or impacting the

outdoor dining area.

Third, the requested variances are not substantial, particularly when viewed in light
of the limited impact locating the trash enclosure in the corner of the northern parking lot would
have upon adjacent properties. While the percent deviation associated with some of the variances
may be significant, the existing and proposed screening would ensure that the actual impact would
be minimal. When weighed in light of the overall benefit of allowing the Applicant to operate a
restaurant at the Site with a convenient and safe location to temporarily store trash, the extent of
the variances requested should not be classified as “substantial.”

As the New York courts recognize, the “substantiality” prong is not simply satisfied

by a mathematical calculation:

The ZBA’s consideration of this percentage deviation alone, taken
in a vacuum, is not an adequate indicator of the substantiality of
Petitioners’ Variance Application. Certainly, a small deviation can
have a substantial impact, or a large deviation can have little or no
impact depending on the circumstances of the variance application.



2 ZARIN & STEINMETZ Hon. Arthur Weiss
September 28, 2021
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Substantiality must not be judged in the abstract. The totality of the
relevant circumstances must be evaluated in determining whether
the variance sought is, in actuality, a substantial one.

Avdelott v. Town of Bedford ZBA, 6/25/2003 N.Y.L.J. 21 (col. 4) (Sup Ct. Westchester Cty. 2003)
(annulling zoning board’s denial of area variance application where “a review of the record reveals
that the ZBA was, primarily, concerned with the extent of the deviation from the standards
established by the zoning code without considering the impact on the surrounding community).'

Accordingly, the requested variances should not qualify as “substantial” given the
evidence in the record demonstrating that the impact of granting the variances upon the
surrounding community would be minimal. See, e.g., Wambold, 32 N.Y.S.3d at 630.

Fourth, there would not be an adverse impact on the environmental or physical
conditions of the neighborhood if your Board were to grant the requested variance. The proposed
corner location, in conjunction with the screening measures incorporated into the design of the
enclosure, supports a determination by your Board that the Project would not result in any adverse
environmental or other physical impacts upon the neighborhood.

Fifth, arguably, the need for the variances is not self-created. The irregular shape
of the Site creates multiple “side yard” lot lines, making it difficult to find a well-screened area on
the Site to locate the enclosure that is also zoning compliant. To the extent your Board considers
the alleged hardship concerning the requested variances self-created, however, such determination
does not preclude the granting of he requested area variance. See N.Y. Town Law § 267-b(3)(b)
(“whether the alleged difficulty was self-created . . . shall not necessarily preclude the granting of

the area variance.”).
Conclusion

On balance, granting the requested variances would not produce a significant
detriment to the health, safety or welfare of the community. In contrast, the Applicant would
benefit greatly by permitting the placement of the trash enclosure as currently proposed. We
respectfully ask, therefore, that your Board grant the requested area variances.

! See also Wambold v. Vill. of Southampton ZBA, 140 A.D.3d 891,32 N.Y.5.3d 628, 630 (2d Dep’t
2016) (upholding variances that were mathematically “substantial,” because there was no evidence the
project would result in an undesirable effect on the character of the neighborhood); Baxter v The Town of
Yorktown ZBA, No. 08/14078, 2009 WL 6920100, at *8 (Sup. Ct. Westchester Cty. 2009) (“While
petitioners focus on the percentage of the variances as evidence of their substantiality and submit that their
size is a significant reason why they should not have been granted, consideration of percentage deviations
alone, without consideration of the impact of such deviations on the surrounding community, is not an

adequate indicator of their substantiality.”).
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We look forward to appearing before your Board at its October 24th meeting
agenda to review this Application. In the meantime, if you have any questions or require any
further information, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Respectfully Submitted,

ZARIN & STEINMETZ

David J. Cooper

Encls.

Cc (via electronic mail):

Peter J. Miley

Michelle Russo

Jan. K. Johannessen, AICP

Whitney Singleton, Esq.

The Captain Lawrence Brewing Company and Design Team



Mailing Labels for Property Addresses. Created from Municipal Tax Parcel Viewe

Fedele, Felice - Rosaria Fedele
18 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Village of Mount Kisco
1 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Cc &

$ Lexington Avenue Corp.
347 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Current Occupant
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

J &

J Realty of Westchester LL
328 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

339 LexIngton Avenue Mt Kisco -
Lexington Avenue Mt Kisco MT
339 Lexington Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Unden, John - Lori Unden
19 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Glardina, Anthony Jr - Angela Giardina

9 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Turns, Louise
16 West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Randazzo, Serafino
228 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

13 Columbus LLC
13 Columbus Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

People Of The State of NY
1 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

244 West Street LLC
234 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Claytor Enos - Claytor Family Trust

239 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Lexington Avenue Realty LLC
326 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mt Kisco Glass Co Inc
333 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mair Lovett - Andrea Watson
10 Locust St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Lopez, Ramiro - Jeffrey Lopez
354 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mt Kisco Supply Co Inc
369 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

RECEIVED

Hengst, Daniel E
211 West St

hitp Agiswww. westchestergov.com [ CF L — = S

James, Delroy
20 West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

351 Lexington Av Corp
351 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Conte Bella Casa, LLC
11 West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

356 Lexington Avenue Corp
356 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Mendelson, Mark - Gabriel Mendelson
385 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Village of Mount Kisco - Tina Fisher
634 Main St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Velardo, Giuseppe
213 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

13 Columbus LLC
330 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Lopez, Jeffrey - Ramiro Lopez
12 West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Cambareri, Carmelo - Marla Cambareri
370 Lexington Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549 SEP 2 8 2021  MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

Created on: 9/27/2021 Page 1 of 2



Mailing Labels for Property Addresses. Created from Municipal Tax Parcel Viewe

Roger Case Rity Corp
342 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Artista of Briarcliff Inc.
255 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

The Gardens At Mt. Kisco Corp

260 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Lopez Veronica
208 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Current Occupant
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Village Of Mount Kisco
West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Jefferson, Julia B
233 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

People Of The State of NY
1 Lex Ave-Columbus Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

D.I.M. 227, Inc.
227 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

350 Lexington Ave Realty LLC
350 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

CSMA, LLC
23 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Conte Carmine

West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Velardo, Gluseppe - Rosaria Velardo
220 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Rodgers Andrew - Saily DeLosSantos
225 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

http Hgiswww. wesichestergoy.com

Created on: 9/27/2021

Thuesen, Christian Kent - Carsten Kelth
Thuesen

359 Lexington Ave

MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Ursino, Vittorio - Glovanna Ursino
8 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Conte, Carmine
19 West St Ext
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Marcos Mercedes - Cesar Marcos
13 Kiscona Rd
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Delgado, Luis - Rosa Tapia
341 Lexington Ave
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

Conte Bella Casa, LLC
214 West St
MOUNT KISCO, NY 10549

GIS TS

Page 2 of 2
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PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 19th day of

October 2021 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at __7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

The Captain Lawrence Brewing Co.
(Name of Applicant)
369 Lexington Avenue, Mt. Kisco
(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated September 9, 2021
(Date of Denial Letter)

denying the application dated to permit the construction of a dumpster enclosure to be
located in the side vard setback pursuant to a Change of Use application to the

Planning Board for a restaurant.

(Proposed Work)

The property involved is known as 369 Lexington Avenue
(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section__80.48 Block_ 4 Tot_17

and is located on the __east side of, Lexington Avenue ina
east/west/n/s (Street Name)
CL-1 = Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a
variance from Section(s) 110-30(D) & 110-31(G) of the

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires_a 10-foot side yard set back on
dumpsters; and dumpsters to be located no closer to a side lot line than the principal

structure.

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

7 ZBA Application
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AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING o T 0 8
. 2021
Z‘ Ming B

STATE OF NEW YORK } ilage Toum .0 O A ppe,

}SS-: ol M“Um l\’r';”s
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER 3 o
~ Tracy A. Russo - being duly sworn, deposes and
says:

work

I rasisle at Zarin & Steinmetz, 81 Main Street. Ste. 415, White Plains, NY 10601

On _ September30 2021 Iserved a notice of hearing, a copy of which is

attached hereto and labeled Exhibit A, upon persons whose names are listed in a schedule
of property owners within 300 feet of the subject property identified in this notice. A
copy of this schedule of property owners’ names is attached hereto and labeled Exhibit B.
I placed a true copy of such notice in a postage paid property addressed wrapper
addressed to the addresses set forth in Exhibit B, in a post office or official depository

under the exclusive care and custody of the United States Post Office, within the County

of Westchester.

Sworn to before me on this

_ 30th  dayof  September 20 21

7 “ANotary Public)

LEE J, LEFKOWITZ
Notary Public, State of New York
Qualigied in New York County
0. 02LE6263517
My Commlisslon Expires June 11 20/- u{

]
o

6 ZBA Application



EXHIBIT A

PUBLIC NOTICE

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Zoning Board of Appeals of the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, New York will hold a Public Hearing on the 19th day of

October 20 21 at the Municipal Building, Mount Kisco, New York,

beginning at _ 7:00 PM pursuant to the Zoning Ordinance on the Appeal of

The Captain Lawrence Brewing Co.
(Name of Applicant)
369 Lexington Avenue, Mt. Kisco
(Address of Applicant)

from the decision of Peter J. Miley, Building Inspector, dated September 9, 2021
(Date of Denial Letter)

denying the application dated to permit the construction of a dumpster enclosure to be
located in the side vard setback pursuant to a Change of Use application to the

Planning Board for a restaurant.

(Proposed Work)

The property involved is known as 369 Lexington Avenue
(Address of Property)

and described on the Village Tax Map as Section__80.48 Block 4 Lot_17

and is located on the __east side of’ Lexington Avenue ina
east/west/n/s (Street Name)
CL-1 = Zoning District. Said Appeal is being made to obtain a
variance from Section(s) 110-30(D) & 110-31(G) of the

(Identify specific zoning code section number(s))

Code of the Village/Town of Mount Kisco, which requires a 10-foot side yard set back on
dumpsters; and dumpsters to be located no closer to a side lot line than the principal

structure.

Harold Boxer, Chair
Zoning Board of Appeals
Village/Town of Mount Kisco

7l ZBA Application



13 Columbus LLC
10 Frances Dr
Katonah, NY 10536

339 Lexington Avenue Mt Kisco
Lexington Avenue Mt Kisco MT
305 Spring St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

359-363 Lexington Realty LLC
Thuesen, Carsten K.
345 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Artista of Briarcliff Inc.
c/o Select Properties, Ltd
344 Main St Ste 101
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Cambareri, Carmelo
Cambareri, Maria
42 Woodland St

Mt Kisco, NY 10549

CSMA, LLC
Andrzej & Magdalena Rusinkowski
13 Wheeler Rd
North Salem, NY 10560

Fedele, Felice
Fedele, Rosaria
64 Woodland St

Mt Kisco, NY 10549

James Delroy
20 West St Ext
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Mair Lovett
Watson, Andrea
10 Locust St
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Mt Kisco Supply Co Inc
Att: Robert Pasquale
369 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

EXHIBIT B

350 Lexington Ave Realty LLC
350 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Abreu-Camilo Raul
211 West St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Bergin, Matthew
Bergin, Ursula
4901 Henry Hudson Pkwy, Unit 4E
Bronx, NY 10471

Claytor Enos
Claytor Roslyn M
239 West St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Conte Carmine
16 Wood Rd
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

D.I.M. 227, Inc.
Attn: Inder Singh
540 Main St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Giardina, Anthony Jr
Giardina, Angela
PO Box 158
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

LAs Props. In Westchester LLC
PO Box 189
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Lopez, Ramiro
Lopez, Jeffrey
85 Manchester Dr
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Marcos Mercedes
Marcos, Cesar
13 Kiscona Rd

Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

244 West Street LLC
PO Box 189
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

351 Lexington Av Corp
c/o Henry's Delicatessen
351 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

AGLA Realty Corp
Agim Rexhaj
829 Park Ave

New York, NY 10021

C & S Lexington Avenue Corp.
345 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Conte Bella Casa, LLC
110 Blackburn Ave
York, NE 68467

Delgado, Luis
Tapia, Rosa
9 W Hyatt Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

J & J Realty of Westchester LL
c¢/o JSL Realty Group Inc
328 A Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Lexington Avenue Realty LLC
c¢/o JSL Realty Group Inc
328-A Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Lopez, Veronica
208 West St
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Mendelson, Mark
Mendelson, Gabriel
385 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, NY 10549



Randazzo, Serafino
32 Rome Ave
Bedford Hills, NY 10507

Spencmorg LLC
333 Lexington Ave
Mt. Kisco, NY 10549

Unden, John
Unden, Lori
19A Kiscona Rd
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Velardo, Giuseppe
Velardo, Rosaria
40 West St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

People Of The State of NY
c¢/o Dir., Real Estate, West. Co
148 Martine Ave Sth Fir
White Plains, NY 10601

Rodgers Andrew
DelosSantos, Saily
225 West St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

The Gardens At Mt. Kisco Corp
Putnam Management-Jon Stark
PO Box 729
Rye, NY 10580

Ursino, Vittorio
Ursino, Giovanna
12 Kiscona Rd
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Roger Case Rlty Corp
Attn: Pedifix Inc.
281 Fields Ln
Brewster, NY 10509

Turns Louise
c¢/o Eugenia Turns
16 West St Ext
Mount Kisco, NY 10549

Village of Mount Kisco - Tina Fisher
634 Main St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549

Village of Mount Kisco
104 Main St
Mt Kisco, NY 10549
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FROM

State of Wisconsin
County of Brown, ss.:

On the 14 (s of October m tie year 2021, before me, the undesigned, a Notary Public in and for said Stae, persenally appeared

N f/r_ Y’{ FY1CeA petsanally known to me or proved to mie on the bus
be the wilividiils) whose name(s) is (are) subseribed to the within instrumient and acknowledged o me that hefshe/they executed the
same 1 histher/their capacity(ics), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instiament, the individual(s), o1 the person upon behali

of wineh the individual(s) acted, execued, the instrument

s of satisfactory evidence o

N HE’_\}:"('YW““ ~ Deing duly sworn says that he/she is the principal clerk of TITE JOURNAT NEWS, a
newspaper published in the County ol Westchester and the State of New Yok, and the notice of which the annexed s a pnnted copy

was published in the newspaper area(s) on the editions dated below:

Edition Dates:

Lone:
Westchester 10/03/2021
\‘-"/ / £ ;" {?j}[‘ e\ - .

Signature

Sworh to before me. lhis 14 day of October. 202

/,;,. 7.
/}f'/,/,//{fl ',/_ /(/f.

Notary l’uhirr /_)h of Wisconsin. County of Brown

[-0A

My commission expires

Legend:

WESTCHESTER:
Amawalk Aidstey
Crompond Cro

Brewsle:, Brarclil! Manoe Brenxvil
er Limstord, Gainsen, Galdens Bidge Graaite $prings Greenburg H
ndaie Mehopac Mahopac Fd|“‘ M

u\nl’alk (,r'\lon:r_\n Hudscn Dubbs I-eny, Eastel
levinglor: Jelferson Valley

L ake Per

an ludson, Hawthorr

lyckahaos Valhzalla Verplanck Waccabuc

fley Rye Scarsdale Shene

Furdys Fulnaty
Yo:lovan Heights Yankers
ROCKLAND:

Blauvelt Congess wont Pomtia Sloaistiong Sparkadi Sping
Valizy Stery Poinl S

Pean River Pim

yaoh, Orangeburg Polisades

haw Hilion Monsey, Narwet, New §
Tapnan Thiells, Toimking Cove Vailey Coitege, West Haverslraw West Nyack

Ad Number: 0004933711



Ad Number: 0004933711 Run Thues: 1070372021

PUBLIC KOVICE
#LEALE TAKE NOVICE 1hat the Zoning Buard of Appeats of the Vitlage/Town ol

sl Kisco, New Yok will hold 3 Fublic Hearing on the 19Ih day of Odeber 2021 at the
ipal Building. Mouml Kisco, Hew York, beginaing ai 7:00 PM pursuant to ibe Zaning
Oidinance on the Appwat of The Caplain Eawrence Brewimg Co. 358 Lexlngion Avenve, M kst
Ioen the decisicn ol Peter ). Mitey, Iildng fspeior, doed Septorhon 9, 2021 diwying the
ilicition dated B e omin e constnatha al a dumpsier entbiiee o b baated in the side yaid
soibinek pursizant to & Chnge af Hse appfication to the Bianning linaid lte i watantant,

Yhe property invtditel 5 bneavn 25364 Leinilon Avenue and dessiiloid on Uie Vilige Tox Map as
Section 80,48 Bk 4 Lot V¥ aad s locatedd on the east side.of Leainglon fwrnae i & CL-1
vt fom Sedtranisd Toning DEicl. Skl Apjwal b biag anede w Olias a 1101800} & 110-
FHGY entily pecific zaming mde sedoin variborbj] of e Code of e Wllagelloaa 6f Wgunt
fne, wivigh reauies i T0-hobt Side yord @1 bk o disigaing, and dumjriters (0 b gt no
cluses 1 2 side lot e Wi the prinsiput sinichure,

Haredd Boxer, Chalr Zoniegy Soard of Appeaki

Village/Towr of Mount Kisto 000:1933741



2Wh Ly ? fw)
BA
State of New York )

) ss: AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
County of Westchester)

Guillermo Gomez, being duly sworn, says that on the ‘% day of October 2021, he
conspicuously fastened up and posted in seven public places, in the Village/Town of
Mount Kisco, County of Westchester, a printed notice of which the annexed is a true

copy, to Wit: ---

Municipal Building — X
104 Main Street
Public Library X
100 Main Street
Fox Center X
Justice Court — Green Street X

40 Green Street

Mt. Kisco Ambulance Corp X N
310 Lexington Ave
Carpenter Avenue Community House X

200 Carpenter Avenue

Leonard Park Multi Purpose Bldg

/ff/ ar /M) MICHELLE K. RUSSO

Notary Pubhc NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK
No.01RU6313298
Qualified In Putnam County
My Commission Expires 10-20-2022
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STANDARD FORM OF OFFICE LEASE
The Real Estate Board of New York, Toe,

Agresmment af Weaze, mads as of this day of January intheyear 2020 , between
Mt. Kisco Supply Company, Inc., having a buslness address at 369 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549
party of the first part, hereinafter referred to a5 OWNER, md
Captain Tawrence Rrewing, TIC, having a husiness adfress at 444 Saw Mill River Rod, Elmsford, New York 10523
party of the second part, hereinafter referred to as TENANT,

Mitnesmetly Qvwner hereby leases to Tenant and Tenant hereby hires from Ownar®

in the bullding known as 369 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York 10549

i afNewYeslefor the term of five (5) years

. (or wotil such term shall sooner ceage and expire as hereinafter provided) to commence on the
1st iy of  April in the year 2020-
31st dayof March, inthe year 2025
both dates iug:lusive, at the amouel sentalsateof poge rent ("Base Rent") o

whichlhnmagxeaﬂupayinhwfnlmowofmﬂnmdsmm,wﬁnhshaﬂba]egs]tmda-inpaymentefﬂdahm:n i z
dues, public and private, at the time of payment, in sgual menthly installments in advance on the first day of each mo ECEI VED
during said texm, at the office of Owner or such other place a5 Owner may designate, without sy sstoff or dedustion
whatsoever, except thst Tenant shall pay the first 1 monthly installment(s) on S-swecationbesest (umless tids
*andtwe (2) months' security *her before 2pril 1, 2020 F P 28 2021

In the event that, at the commemcement of the tarm, of this laase, or thereaftey, Tonant shell be in default in the
payment of rent to Owner pursusnt to fie terms of snother lease with Owner or with Owner's predecessor in interest, Qwner
mey ot Owmer’s option and without nofice to Tenamt add the smommt of such arrears 1o any monthly iuamllment-ofﬂm-ljng Board

payable hereunder and the seme shall be payable to Ownee as additional rentf Village/Tow, f ;,;l A]Jpc:.aj v
The parties liersto, for themaslves, their heirs, distributees, execnors, administrators, legal ropresentatives @ Mount Kisco
fuccsssors and ussigas, hereby covemant as follows: ; '
Rent: m“h{nmummbmm-smmmm .
Octmmpaney: 2, Troent shall uss and oconpy the demised premises for 2 warshouse and Tasting Ranm@
. and for no other purposs,
Tenatd 3, Tmumt ghall male 1o in sl 1 the d ¥
Alterations: dammised premises 18 responsible, using only the contetor for fhe
pior opns aﬁma{ummmﬁamg
conseat of Ciwnes, sod o 1he 1 af o n ar to the ballding or
mnﬁﬁmaﬂmﬂw. 1 hﬁmm be 2
W e gop-trictiral and the Termml's expense. Owner o i
glnmhiqgwddmniu!lhﬁ,a supsir the exterior and the structznal partions of the
vy ukln mmmmb%m he st por n:ﬂm&auﬁndh : , and the B
arhn;mmmu,::mm ventiliting synrems fhe extent v
:gﬂznmmq:ﬂmdb any ek AR ‘ agm;:rw © prompt
u&wm%r‘gnpumﬂm prrovils Thee sl be no allowsnce to Thnimt for
Orwener, and t agroes tp Takility en the pat of Owmec by reason
o pany, ceenpensation, Whﬁmmg ar
ﬂﬂﬁw::nd demaps mmrance as Cwner o ag to wy
's lends W%W pronzises, or in and o the fixties,
wh{&:ﬁamhwnmt,fwwozk imed 10 have baan dons for, or or ont thereaf, Tt is that Tenant
1o, Tepant, whether o not dons mt b3 fhis mticls, mmthmﬁ 1o auy getoff ar redvction of rent mm
fhe eame ahall be dischnczed by Tenant within therzafter, at ﬁihnwfmmmlywﬁhmmmmnfwsmwm i
Iunmt'n.ﬁpmn,b Peyment ar filing a bond as by Law, All of thils fnase, Teaant agoess that Tenants sol iy ait L o pach st
fixcturns and all pan partitions, railings and Hiee instllafions, hnstalled will be by of i action for dmmages for bieach of contrnt, The
in the demised yremissy st any fime, by Teasut or by Owmer on yiovisiond of this Asticle 4 sludl not i the cage of fire or other
mw&ﬂu@wmwmmdmm casuelty, which are dealt with in Articls
Dmonhynumgummmhwthnmwyﬁa fo tha date fixed Window ame:cmmwsm
nnﬂnm:mimﬂmctﬂmhm,ahmwmqu tight theretn Clesming: o= allow amy wrindon In the prenises to
mdwhm&mmmwﬁhyhlﬂhwﬂchmmemmﬂhe ) o dloaned: the outsids in violstion of Section
by Fenant ptlor 1o the axpieation of it 202 of the Lsbir Lagy o any offer g law, or of fhe Rules of the
lnmuﬂ'l‘l:nmﬂﬁpmm offiing in fifls mﬁmummm Boerd of Standards and Appeals, or of any other Boerd or body having or
10, 0r S TEmo trads l ting j
office fiaritors and equipment, bt upon remeil 4 sme from e deenized
S O GO - o%omuiumdlnkwu be required by cementy 6. Prinr 1o fhw commencemment of the lease teem,
venes, Tenant ehall fanely, and at it and regtore fiie of Law, if Tonant in Gt bn possesginn, and at all times
SRfCiTRTUTEERE  hie. SRETERLLD
to ar to
N4 peomitted o adiobe dhsﬂmgmn:ﬂm Tloox mﬁchws,mdmmmﬁmof
end of the term remaining fn the &Eﬂ[ﬂlﬁﬂ! 't removil federal, mumdcipal and local d: i
#hall be and may, at the dlesticn of Owner, either be dimaiunufmg pursuant to law, aod all
as a may be removad fivin e domised ceodles, rules nd regalarions of the New Yodk Boan] of
mbyomumapma 'Omm,t:wynimh-bodywhiﬂzsbaﬂimmu
vhmmwdnwmmomuwmmm damﬁ
Maintenancs 4. Tenent shall, throughons the taom of this Jease, promises, whether or not cut of Teaant's use oc o of use
and takn good care of the demised premdses and e thareaf, Tenumt's 1150) or, with mspect t fhe building
Repales: fintures and nppurtciances herein. Tennnt rhol] i sdsing ont of 5 S0 Or manid Of o of e o
be responsible for all damage cr injory to the the bl whmmwwmmm Nﬁﬁ:ﬂn
mnpmmmymmuﬂmmmmmemm Mmiukn to ke stractnd repalcs ¢
i [ Wl mequiring gbrecturl or nonstmetiral Tepin s, by ' manner of ues of the drrised premises or methnd of opecation
mwdhxumm 1 tasinn, negleot or fmprop fhevedr, viclutad my such i ordags, " ar
;ﬂ!ﬁﬂmﬂf e, 220 “n‘sahwmns. fvifesy ar wqmmmmvdm_mmﬁgw i ysmrna:uﬁf}mrm
oensens, or o vk, Yabor, sexvics or equipoent Owner's sufisfiction damages, interest,
fﬂnﬂsnpgﬁedulmmmw‘gbﬂmi,w Lt Mnmhmmmmmmm]‘f?ouh; t o




or mestgmge undar which were the dats ot forth above for the femminstion 1his lease, snd
Sy m’lhm?nh:: tdo yamh J?::t £ e I Mw' “M‘anhmgﬁ agninst
not do or ar s, A
1o b dama in or 4o fie demised premdaes whidh ds couteary 1o 'l:u:wﬂ,‘r]lil:g Teaant wnfier the lease provisiens in effect prior to such famduston, and
ill Imvalidate cv be in confiict with pabli Sahility, fire or ofher palicles of yxeatawing sl be paid up 10 sk date, gnd any of rentnade
ineucance at any time carded by or o the benefit of Ownec with respect to ﬂmemmmwwmmmmm
mmmmmmﬁmm&wdmm Toe: remuened to Tesunt. Unlass Owner ehall servs a teuminrdion notles
nwhwwﬁrhahnmmigmmmmmwm sk o nmhhmamummmtmmhmmmﬁmmdu
seeponubility 1o ey pereon, ar for property damege, Tenant shall not the ponditions of (b) ead (o) hereof, with a1l reasomslls itiop, mibjact
anylliing in mhmu?ruuwurhmhpmmdby tor delays dus o acfustyient of claims, labor tronbles and canses
1 Fims Depestent, Board of Fie Fige Inmuance :’% Owner's conirol. Afia? any such ‘Tennnt ghall cogperatn
oy iy Loy O T oy 1l hckacs svmp
mwmdnchﬁmﬂyaumnmw fhie mite for fire mumﬁw e ull s sulvageabls
ap) 1o the tmflding, norres the demised; 5 o msnnes whish ! amd othac %Wswmrml
inarensn mite far the amy property located chial xegmme fiy duys after writen Owgar:
ﬂ:uﬁnammhmmmﬁeommmof'mmrs promises are substanfaly s L e Nothdng
QeSTDImEY. costs, fines, penalties, or ooutsined bersinahove ghall relieve Ty exist oy
damages, sy be inpoved upon Owner' by teason of Tenzaf's fafhue ayesnll from fire , 1ol
1o comply with the provigions of articl, and #f by reason of mich fifloe the eontracy in subdivisions (1) &) i
fhm firt droncanes rate ghall, at the of thitn lease, oc at any time Owaess o on. 0 pesto ) eanh party
thereattor, m it wronld fhan, gt shall ) ety fnsurnce tn te favor malcinge my aging
reimibmese == muhmmdmfu:lfmpmﬁmuﬁllﬁm tha ofhe for 10w or fram, fivs o other
nsmson thereaftar by Owner which shall have hesn crgilty, sndto the etent Gt such invumnce 3 fin force zmd md
betauae of meh filure n uny o pirodesd; to the by law, Ovmer and Tenant each. md
wharein Owmer-md Tonant a pehadnls or ¢ ™ af rits for waives all tight of recovesy with mwmﬁ.m@
the A the: dsmised premises fssued by the New York abcyve, againgt tha other, or sy ons of them
Exchange, or other hody maldng i nifes Iry way of subrogation or fferwise, Tha aud ‘hiepsin refermd
evidence of the facts therein éteted o of the msmhe Lo inclode iy Yoss or demage to
Servenud dtemy wnd in the fire inmmncs Then 10 said mnidfar 1o peestnul pq?ﬂ-. Tochures,
preznises, Tknant shill not place 2 load wpon smy floor of G demised s herein, | elease and waiver sholl ba in
o Joad Toot area which it was fmoe ooly if oth cortain eoviding
o carry gned which is all law, COwanie regacves the right 1o that such A velease ot wiiver thall not fnvelidite the tnsacance, 1, 8540 the
preacribe the and poativn of all safes machines and m;mmmeummmﬁsmmmw
moechimical a L&gx Mﬂn;ﬂamdmimﬁmimd yreniums, then fho party bensfiting from £l pay such
oy Teawhmt, ot 5 2, i settingy sufficlent, n Ovwne's judgment, premiuzm Wit ten ditys after wittm demend or shafl be desmmed fo teve
mabmﬁmﬂmemtm.m:rAmdmmm agreed that the party ubginghnmm cmmm bnhﬁ:dd u;;
fmo&ﬂpﬂnﬁ mmf W Vi
Subordination: 7. This Jease da mmd siordinate to &l mmmwmmmmmmmmmm
gronnd ar undelying and to all Tennnt's furnimore andlor frmishingg o or equlpient,
which sy now or hereafteraffeot euch lesser or o peal ol wi Improvements, or mces temavibls by Tenant, and nprecs that
fhe demized prermites aro u pmet, and fo all ) I Owmer will not be o o reprir my mu?hmm
; exttensions of any such dedying Teise penpe. (£) et ey waives the provisions of sectiom 227 of fie Real
el m&mamummdmﬁt_ﬂm mhwandw tht the provisions of this arficle shall govern smd
of suby mﬂhnqdmbym%zmgfmwg Emrﬁmn{
Aeiaed preaioes e g Ty e o
e A confirmation of Thnant Boniuent 10.. If the whole ar of thn dexsised
lhullﬁomﬁmnlnﬁlmm prompily any MG?’mmy Domsin: A WP?L.
norgnal
& Owaer or s ageuta chall not bo Heble for friid o i s =
ar not be. L]
T Eg. fo of o of oftiets Bavo xo claim foe thovaloo of any menpiee e of aald fane, and se5gs
Tefoh of the boilding, nor for o Owner, 's entim Inberest in any ruch awerd, Thnant Tave
Indamnity loss of or damage 10 any property by &mmmwwmwma@
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RIDER TO LEASE
DATED: JANUARY _ , 2020
BETWEEN
MT. KISCO SUPPLY COMPANY, INC., Owner
AND

CAPTAIN LAWRENCE BREWING, LLC, Tenant

37.  Rider Controls. In the event that any provision contained in this Rider or Tenant’s Rider
(collectively, the “Rider”), shall conflict or be inconsistent with any provision contained in the
printed portion of the Standard Form of Office Lease, then the provisions contained in the Rider shall

control.

38. Supplements to the printed portion of the Lease of Business Premises.

(a) Supplements Preamble.

1

Building consisting of approximately 7,426 square feet and the parking lot as
shown on the Proposal Tenant Layout Plan, dated July 20, 2015, prepared by
Demasi Architects, P.C., a copy of which is attached hereto as Schedule “A”
(the “Premises™).

Annual Monthly

(a) Year 1 —4/1/20-3/31/21 $78,000.00 $6,500.00
Year2 —4/1/21-3/31/22 $79,560.00 $6,630.00

Year3 —4/1/22-3/31/23 $81,151.20 $6,762.60

Year 4 —4/1/23-3/31/24 $82,774.22 $6,897.85

Year 5 — $/1/24-2/31/25 $84,429.70 $7,035.81

Base Rent shall be due and payable on the 1% day of each month.

(b) Supplements paragraph 2.

1

Tenant’s lease and demise of the Premises hereunder is subject to all present
and future zoning ordinances, laws, regulations, requirements and orders,
including building, restrictions and regulations, and all other present and
future ordinances, laws, regulations, requirements and orders of all
departments, boards, bureaus, commission and bodies, or any municipal,
county, state or federal governments now or hereunder having, or acquiring
jurisdiction of the Premises, all other present and future covenants, easements
and restrictions affecting the Building and the Premises and the revocable
nature of any restriction, easement, agreement, ordinance or right affecting
the Building and the Premises. Tenant acknowledges that the “Tasting Room”
use has not been approved at Lease signing and the leasehold is not subject to
said use at start of initial term. The failure at any time during Lease term of
this permitted use will not invalidate leasehold. Further, Landlord will not be
obligated to incur any expense or cost in said approval provided, however,
that Landlord shall reasonably cooperate with Tenant in such application and
shall sign off as the property owner on such application if required by the
municipality.

(©) Supplements paragraph 3.

1

In the event Owner shall give its consent to any alterations, additions or
improvements to the Premises, Tenant shall not infer therefrom that Owner
has given any opinion whether or not they are in compliance with law or are
structurally sound.

(d) Supplements paragraph 4.

1

the roof (including all roof leaks

(¢)  Supplements paragraph 8.

1

including actual court costs and other disbursements

1



H Supplements paragraph 10.
1 (so as to make the Premises not usable for the purposes provided in paragraph

2 hereof for the operation of Tenant's business)

()  Supplements paragraph 11.

1 Notwithstanding anything contrary contained in paragraph 11, Tenant may,
with Landlord’s consent, not to be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or
delayed, sublet all or a portion of the Premises at the sole expense of Tenant.
In the event of such sublet, Tenant shall remain liable for all of Tenant’s
obligations hereunder. In the event of any request for a proposed assignment
or sublet, Tenant shall reimburse Owner for Owner’s reasonable legal fees
incurred in connection with such request. In connection with any proposed
assignment or sublet, Tenant shall provide Owner with the name and address
of the proposed assignee or sublessee, a financial statement not more than six
(6) months old, a statement of assignee’s or sublessee’s type of business, such
other information as Owner may reasonably request and a copy of the
proposed assignment or sublease. Any assignment or sublease without
Owner's prior written consent which is not permitted under this Lease will be
void at Owner's option. In the event of any assignment or sublet, Tenant shall
remain liable for the performance of all of the obligations of Tenant under the
terms and conditions of this Lease. Notwithstanding anything herein to the
contrary, Tenant shall have the right to assign this Lease without Landlord’s
consent to Clearbrook Distilling LLC and to assign this Lease ot sublet any
portion of the Premises to an entity in which either Scott Vaccaro or Megan
Vaccaro have a controlling (more than fifty (50%) percent) interest.

) Supplements paragraph 19.
1 but shall not be obligated to
2 actual court costs and other disbursements
3 or otherwise engage the services of an attorney by reason of Tenant’s default
(whether or not legal proceedings have been commenced)

39, (a) In addition to Base Rent, Tenant shall pay thirty (30%) percent of the Common Area
Maintenance (“CAM”) and property taxes (including any increases) for the Premises as additional
rent (the “Additional Rent”). Owner shall supply Tenant with copies of all real estate tax bills and
CAM invoices. Upon such notice, Tenant shall pay said invoices within thirty (30) days. In the event
of a change of assessment for the Premises, Owner shall provide Tenant with written notice thereof
together with a copy of the real estate tax bill. A list of the current items included in CAM for the
property is attached hereto as Schedule “B” (the “Cwrrent CAM Items™). The Current CAM Items are
intended to provide an example of the type of items to be included in CAM, but is not intended to
limit the items which in the future may be included in CAM.

(b) The term “property taxes” means any form of real or personal property taxes, including
but not limited to Town/County, School and Village tax, water and sewer, assessments, special
assessments, fees, charges, levies, penalties, service payments in lieu of taxes, excises, assessments
impositions or taxes of every kind and nature whatsoever, assessed or levied or imposed by any
authority having the direct or indirect power to tax, including, without limitation, any c¢ity, county,
state or federal government, or any improvement or assessment district of any kind, whether or not
consented to or joined by Tenant against the Buildings whether now or imposed or imposed in the
future, whether or not now customary or in the contemplation of Owner and Tenant on the date of

this Lease.

40. Tenant shall be responsible for oil, electric, phone, cable, internet, air conditioning and shall
make its own arrangements with companies serving the Premises for the furnishing of and payment
of all charges for such services. Tenant shall not use an electrical current which exceeds the electrical
capacity of the existing feeders, risers and wiring installations and shall not use any electrical
equipment which may overload such installation or interfere with the use of the electrical system by
Landlord or other tenants. Tenant is responsible to maintain and replacement of all HVAC systems,

fuel maintenance agreements.

41. Tenant shall not be entitled to make any alterations, additions or improvements to the
Premises without the prior written consent of Owner in each instance not to be unreasonably
withheld. In the event of any request for a proposed alteration, addition or improvement to the
Premises, Tenant shall reimburse Owner for Owner’s reasonable out-of-pocket third-party expense
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incurred in connection with such request, including but not limited to, engineering, architectural and
reasonable attoreys’ fees. In the event Owner shall give its consent to any alterations, additions or
improvements to the Premises, Tenant shall not infer therefrom that Owner has given any opinion
whether or not they are in compliance with law or are structurally sound. At the expiration of the
Lease Term, Tenant shall leave all alterations, additions or improvements made by Tenant during the
lease term which shall belong to Owner. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, Landlord
hereby consents to the alterations, additions and improvements to the Premises show on Schedule
“C” attached hereto (“Tenant’s Work™). Tenant’s Work shall be performed by Tenant, at Tenant’s
sole cost and expense, in accordance with paragraph 3 hereof.

42.  Tenant shall indemnify and hold Owner harmless from and against any and all bills for labor
performed or equipment, fixtures and materials fumished to or for Tenant, and from and against any
and all Hens or claims therefore or against the Premises or the Building, and from and against any
and all liability, claim, loss, damage or expense, including reasonable attorneys’ fees, court costs and
disbursements, in connection with any work performed by or for Tenant. The Premises and the
Building shall at all times be free of liens for labor and materials supplied or claimed to have been
supplied to or on behalf of Tenant, and no financing statements or other security instruments shall be
filed against the Premises or the Building or the contents thereof.

43.  Landlord shall provide all landscaping and snow and ice removal, which costs will be a part
of the CAM.

44.  Tenant shall, at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, procure and maintain in force throughout the
term of this Lease, the following insurance policies:

() Comprehensive general liability insurance against claims protecting and indemnifying
Tenant and Owner from any and all claims for damages resulting from injury to persons and/or
property, or from loss of life on the Premises, arising out of or caused by the negligent acts or
omissions of Tenant, its agents, servants, employees, contractors and invitees committed in
connection with the occupation, maintenance and/or use of the Premises and/or any part thereof or
any appurtenances thereto. Such comprehensive general liability insurance will be at least the sum of
$1,000,000 in respect of injury or death to any one person and $2,000,000 aggregate for injury or
death arising out of one accident and property damage in the sum of $250,000.00 arising out of one
accident and will be for the mutual benefit of the Tenant and Owner, naming Owner as an additional
insured and certificate holder thereon.

(ii) Workers’ compensation insurance in statutory limits;

(iii)  Property damage insurance, protecting and indemnifying Tenant from any and all loss
arising out of damage to Tenant’s moveable furniture, furnishings, trade fixtures and equipment, and
other items of personal property on or about the Premises or any part thereof or any appurtenances
thereto or arising out of or caused by the occupation, maintenance and/or use of the Premises or any
part thereof. Such property damage insurance shall contain a waiver of subrogation endorsement in

favor of Owner.

All of the aforesaid insurance policies will be written in insurance companies of recognized
responsibility which are licensed to do business in the State of New York which insurance companies
are subject to the approval of Owner. Certificates of such insurance shall be delivered to Owner
prior to taking of possession of the Premises by Tenant and any replacements or renewals thereof at
least twenty (20) days before the expiration date of any insurance policy. The Certificates will state
the amounts of all deductibles and self-insured retentions and that Owner will be notified in writing
thirty (30) days prior to cancellation, material changes, or non-renewal of such insurances.

45.  No payment by Tenant or receipt or acceptance by Owner cf a lesser amount than the correct
rent or additional rent shall be deemed to be other than a payment on account, nor shall any
endorsement or statement on any check or any letter accompanying any check or payment be deemed
an accord and satisfaction, and Owner may accept such check or payment without prejudice to
Owner's right to recover the balance or pursue any other remedy in this Lease or at law.

46.  If Tenant fails to make any payment of rent, Additional Rent or any other sum due hereunder
within seven (7) days after the due date thereof, Tenant shall pay to Owner, upon demand, a late
charge in the amount of two hundred fifty ($250.00) dollars.

47. Other than as may be utilitied in ordinary and customary course of Tenant’s business, Tenant
shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Materials (hereinafter defined) to be used, stored,



transported, released, handled, produced or installed, in or from the Premises or the Building.
"Hazardous Materials," as used herein, shall mean any flammable, explosives, radicactive materials,
hazardous wastes, hazardous and toxic substances or related materials, asbestos or any material
containing asbestos, or any other substance or material as defined by any federal, state or local
environmental law, ordinance, rule or regulation including, without limitation, the Comprehensive
Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Act of 1980, as amended, the Hazardous
Materials Transportation Act, as amended, the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act, as
amended, and in the regulations adopted and publications promulgated pursuant to each of the
foregoing. In the event of a breach of the provisions of this paragraph, Owner shall have the right, in
addition to all other rights and remedies of Owner under this Lease or at law, to require Tenant to
remove any such Hazardous Materials from the Premises in the manner prescribed for such removal
by laws and requirements of any public authorities. The provisions of this paragraph shall survive the
expiration or termination of this Lease,

48.  If Tenant shall hold over after the expiration of the term of this Lease, the parties hereby
agree that Tenant's occupancy of the Premises after the expiration of the term shall be under a month-
to-month tenancy commencing on the first day after the expiration of the term, which tenancy shall
be upon all of the terms set forth in this Lease, except Tenant shall pay on the first day of each month
of the holdover period as rent an amount equal to 2 times one-twelfth of the sum of the Annual Rent
payable by Tenant during the last year of the term of this Lease. In addition to the foregoing, Owner
shall be entitled to recover from Tenant any losses or damages arising from such holdover. Anything
to the foregoing notwithstanding, the acceptance of any rent paid by Tenant pursuant to this
paragraph shall not preclude Owner from commencing and prosecuting a holdover or summary
eviction proceeding against Tenant.

49.  Tenant acknowledges that Owner, or Owner's agent, has made no representations or promises
with regard to the Premises for the term herein demised. Tenant shall take the Premises in “as is”
condition. Owner shall not be obligated to make any repairs, alterations, improvements or additions
to the Premises for Tenant's occupancy.

50.  Tenant shall look only to Owner's estate and interest in the Building for the satisfaction of
Tenant's remedies for the collection of a judgment (or other judicial process) requiring the payment
of money by Owner in the event of any default by Owner hereunder, and no other property or assets
of Owner shall be subject to levy, execution or other enforcement procedure for the satisfaction of
Tenant's remedies under or with respect to this Lease.

51.  Owner shall not be liable for any loss or damage to any property or person at any time in the
Premises by reason of theft or any action of the elements or arising from fire, wind, explosion, snow,
water, rain, steam, gases or electricity no matter from what sources the same may come, provided
same is not the result of the negligence or willful misconduct of Owner and Owner shall not be
liable to Tenant for any damage by reason of inconvenience, annoyance or injury resulting from the
repairing of the Premises provided such repairs do not prevent Tenant’s conduct of its business for

more than five (5) business days in any thirty (30) day period.

52.  The obligations of Owner under this Lease shall not be affected, impaired or excused and
Owner shall not have any liability to Tenant, because Owner is unable to fulfill, or is delayed in
fulfilling, any of its obligations under this Lease by reason of any of the following: fire or other
casualty; acts of God; war; riot or other civil disturbance, accident; emergency; strike or other labor
trouble; governmental preemption of priorities or other controls in connection with a national or
other public emergency; difficulty in securing proper amounts of or failure or defect in the supply or
quality of fuel, gas steam, water, electricity, supplies or labor; or any other event, beyond Owner's
reasonable control.

53.  All notices, demands and other communications required or permitted to be given hereunder
shall be in writing and shall be deemed to have been properly given if delivered personally or sent by
certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or by overnight courier service, if to the
Owner to Mt. Kisco Supply Company, Inc., 369 Lexington Avenue, Mount Kisco, New York, with a
copy to Shapiro Gettinger Waldinger & Monteleone, LLP, 118 North Bedford Road, Mount Kisco,
New York 10549, Attn: Gregory A. Monteleone, Esq. and if to Tenant to Clearbrook Distilling, LLC,
375 Clearbrook Road, Elmsford, New York 10523 Attn: Mr. Scott Vaccaro, with a copy to
Robinowitz Cohlan Dubew & Doherty LLP, 199 Main Street, Suite 500, White Plains, New York
10601, Attn: Richard M. Cohlan, Esq., or to such other addresses as the parties may designate by
notice given in the manner specified in this paragraph. Any such notices, demands and
communications shall be deemed effective on the date personally delivered, or three (3) days after



deposited in the United State mail as certified mail, or one day after deposited with an ovemight
delivery service, as the case may be.

54.  Owner and Tenant represent and warrant to each other that (i) Owner and Tenant and the
person executing this Lease on their behalf have the power and authority to execute, deliver, and
perform this Lease; and (ii) Owner and Tenant have taken all action required by law to authorize the
execution and delivery of this Lease.

55.  Owner and Tenant represent and warrant to each other that there was no broker involved in
consummating this Lease, and no conversations or negotiations were had with any broker concerning
the renting of the Premises other than Princeton Realty Group (“Brokers™), Landlord shall pay
Brokers any commission earned with respect to this transaction pursuant to separate agreement.
Each party shall indemnify, defend and hold the other harmless from and against any and all costs,
liabilities and expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, court costs and other disbursements,
arising out of any claims of any broker other than the Brokers alleging entitlement to a commission

by reasons of the acts of the party.

56. Tenant hereby indemnifies and shall hold Owner harmless from and against any and all
demands, claims, causes of actions, fines, penalties, damages, losses, liabilities judgments and
expenses, including reasonable attorney’s fees, actual court costs and other disbursements, incurred
in connection with or arising out of (i) any accident occurring on or about the Premises resulting in
claims for damages or injuries to property and/or for personal injury or death; (ii) the use or
occupancy of the Premises by Tenant; (iii) any activity work or thing done or permitted or suffered
by Tenant to be done on or about the Premises; (iv) any acts, omissions or negligence of Tenant or
any contractors, agents, employees, invitees, visitors or guests of Tenant on the Premises; (v) any
breach or violation by Tenant of any law, ordinance or governmental requirements of any kind;
provided none of the foregoing is caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of Owner. In case
any action or proceeding is brought against Owner by reason of any such claim, Tenant, upon notice
from Owner, shall defend the claim at Tenant’s sole cost and expense, and shall employ legal counsel
selected by Owner or an insurance carrier.

57.  Inthe event that Tenant shall install additional locks or change existing locks, Tenant
shall provide keys therefore to Owner.

58.  Tenant, at its sole cost and expense, will be responsible for maintaining and cleaning the
interior common space, bathrooms and exterior walkways and parking areas for the building.
Tenant shall be responsible for cleaning its Premises. Tenant shall remove its rubbish from the
Premises. Tenant shall comply with the Town of Mount Kisco recycling procedures.

59.  Tenant may, at its sole cost and expense, install signs in its discretion without Landlord’s
counsel provided all such signage shall be in compliance with all municipal codes, rules and
regulations.

60.  Tenant is responsible for turning off lights, closing windows and locking all doors
securely after hours and on weekends within its Premises when Tenant is not operating therein.

61.  (a) Solong as Tenant is not in default of any obligations under this Lease beyond any
applicable notice and cure period, either at the time of exercise of this option or at the time the
extended term commences, Tenant will have the option to extend the term of this Lease for an
additional five (5) years (the “Renewal Period”) on the same terms, covenants and conditions of this
Lease, except that the annual rent during the Option Period will be set forth in paragraph (b) below
and that Tenant shall not have any further option to extend the term of this Lease. Tenant will
exercise its option by giving Landlord written notice (the “Option Notice™) at least six (6) months
prior to the expiration of the initial term.

(b) The annual Base Rent (in addition to Additional Rent for utilities, insurance and common
area maintenance) for the Option Period will be the then-fair rental value of the Premises. Landlord
and Tenant will have twenty (20) days after Landlord’s receipt of the Option Notice within
which to agree on the then-fair rental value of the Premises. If they agree on the then fair-rental
value within such twenty (20) days, then the amount so agreed to shall be the annual Base Rent
for the Premises for the first year of the Renewal Term. If they are unable to agree on the then-
fair rental value of the Premises within such twenty (20) days, then, within ten (10) days after the
expiration of the twenty (20) day period, Landlord and Tenant will each appoint a real estate
appraiser with at least ten (10) years’ full-time commercial appraisal experience in the area in



which the Premises are located to appraise the then-fair rental value of the Premises. Landlord
and Tenant shall bear the cost of paying the appraiser selected by them. If either Landlord or
Tenant does not appoint an appraiser within such ten (10) days, then single appraiser appointed
will be the sole appraiser and will set the then-fair rental value of the Premises. If two (2)
appraisers are appointed pursuant to this paragraph, they will meet promptly and attempt to set
the then-fair rental value of the Premises. If they are unable to agree within twenty (20) days
after the second appraiser has been appointed, then they will elect a third appraiser meeting the
qualifications stated in this paragraph within fifteen (15) days after the last day the two (2)
appraisers are given to set the then-fair rental value of the Premises. Landlord and Tenant will
bear one-half (}%) of the cost of paying the third appraiser’s fee. Within twenty (20) days after the
selection of the third appraiser, a majority of the appraisers will set the then-fair rental value of
the Premises. If a majority of the appraisers are unable to set the then-fair rental value of the
Premises within twenty (20) days after selection of the third appraiser, then the three (3)
appraisals will be averaged and the average will be the then-fair rental value of the Premises.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the annual Base Rent in the first year of the Renewal Term shall
be the lesser of the then-fair rental value of the Premises or $86,962.60. Annual Base Rent in the
subsequent years of the Renewal Term shall escalate at the rate of two (2%) percent per year.

62. (@)  So long as Tenant is not in default of any obligations under this Lease beyond any
applicable notice and cure period, either at the time of exercise of this option or at the time of
closing, Tenant will have the option to purchase the Premises (the “Option”) for the purchase
price as determined in (b) below. Tenant will exercise the Option by giving Landlord written
notice (the “Option Notice™) no earlier than three (3) months prior to, and no later than, the
expiration of the initial term of this Lease (the “Option Period”).

(b)  The purchase price for the Premises will be the then fair market value of the
Premises which shall be determined hereunder the assumption that the Premises are fully leased
and occupied. Landlord and Tenant will have twenty (20) days after Landlord’s receipt of the
Option Notice within which to agree on the then-fair market value of the Premises. If they agree
on the then fair market value within such twenty (20) days, then the amount so agreed to shall be
the purchase price for the Premises. If they are unable to agree on the then fair market value of
the Premises within such twenty (20) days, then, within ten (10) days after the expiration of the
twenty (20) day period, Landlord and Tenant will each appoint a real estate appraiser with at
least ten (10) years’ full-time commercial appraisal experience in the area in which the Premises
are located to appraise the then-fair market value of the Premises. Landlord and Tenant shall bear
the cost of paying the appraiser selected by them. If either Landlord or Tenant does not appoint
an appraiser within such ten (10) days, then single appraiser appointed will be the sole appraiser
and will set the then-fair market value of the Premises. If two (2) appraisers are appointed
pursuant to this paragraph, they will meet promptly and attempt to set the then-fair market value
of the Premises. If they are unable to agree within twenty (20) days after the second appraiser has
been appointed, then they will elect a third appraiser meeting the qualifications stated in this
paragraph within fifteen (15) days after the last day the two (2) appraisers are given to set the
then-fair market value of the Premises. Landlord and Tenant will bear one-half () of the cost of
paying the third appraiser’s fee. Within twenty (20) days after the selection of the third appraiser,
amajority of the appraisers will set the then-fair market value of the Premises. If a majority of
the appraisers are unable to set the then-fair market value of the Premises within twenty (20)
days after selection of the third appraiser, then the three (3) appraisals will be averaged and the
average will be the then-fair market value of the Premises.

(©) Within ten (10) days after the determination of the purchase price, Landlord’s
counsel shall prepare and deliver to Tenant or Tenant’s counsel a contract of sale (the
“Contract”) for the Premises at the purchase price so determined containing the usual and
customary terms and conditions for the sale of commercial real estate. Within five (5) days after
Tenant’s or Tenant’s counsel’s receipt of the Contract, Tenant shall executed and deliver to
Landlord’s counsel the Contract together with Tenant’s check payable to Landlord’s counsel, as
escrowee, in the amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the purchase price in payment of the
downpayment under the Contract. Within five (5) days after Landlord’s counsel’s receipt of the
Contracted executed by Tenant and the downpayment, Landlord shall execute the Contract and
deliver a fully-executed copy of the Contract to Tenant or Tenant’s counsel. The parties shall
close title pursuant to the Contract within thirty (30) days of Tenant’s receipt of a fully—executed

Contract.



63. At such time or times during the term of this Lease and any renewal thereof that Landlord
may decide to Lease additional space in the Premises (the “Additional Space™), Landlord will
notify Tenant in writing of its intent to lease the Additional Space. Tenant will have the first right
to negotiate for the lease of the Additional Space, at a price to be determined by Landlord, for a
period of fourteen (14) days after receipt of Landlord’s notice. If Landlord and Tenant do not
agree on the terms and conditions for the lease of the Additional Space within such fourteen (14)
day period, then Tenant’s first right to negotiate with respect to the lease of the Additional Space
will end and Landlord will have the right to lease the Additional Space to any other person or

entity.

64. Waiver of Trial by Jury. It is mutually agreed by and between Owner and Tenant that the
respective parties hereto shall, and they hereby do, waive trial by jury in any action proceeding
or counterclaim brought by either of the parties hereto against the other (except for personal
injury or property damage) on any matters whatsoever arising out of, or in any way connected
with this lease, the relationship of Owner and Tenant, Tenant’s use of or occupancy of the
demises premises, and any emergency statutory or any other statutory remedy. It is further
mutually agreed that in the event Owner commences any proceeding for possession of the
demised premises, Tenant will not interpose any counterclaim of whatever nature or description
in any such proceeding, including a counterclaim under Article 4, except for statutory mandatory
counterclaims.

65.  Destruction, Fire and Casualty. (a) If the demised premises or any part thereof shall be
damaged by fire or other casualty, Tenant shall give immediate notice thereof to Owner, and this
lease shall continue in full force and effect except as hereinafter set forth. (b) If the demised
premises are partially damaged or rendered partially unusable by fire or other casualty, the
damages thereto shall be repaired by, and at the expense of, Owner, and the rent and all items of
additional rent, until such repair shall be substantially completed, shall be apportioned from the
day following the casualty, according to the part of the demised premises which is usable. (c) If
the demised premises are totally damaged or rendered wholly unusable by fire or other casualty,
then the rent and all items of additional rent, as hereinafter expressly provided, shall be
proportionately paid up to the time of the casualty, and thenceforth shall cease until the date
when the demised premises shall have been repaired and restored by Owner (or if sooner
reoccupied in part by the Tenant then rent shall be apportioned as provided in subsection (b)
above), subject to Owner’s right to elect not to restore the same as hereinafter provided. (d) If the
demised premises are rendered wholly unusable or (whether or not the demised premises are
damaged in whole or in part) if the building shall be so damaged that Owner shall decide to
demolish it or to rebuild it, then, in any such events, Owner may elect to terminate this lease by
written notice to Tenant, given within ninety (90) days after such fire or casualty, or thirty (30)
days after adjustment of the insurance claim for such fire or casualty, whichever is sooner,
specifying a date for the expiration of the lease, which date shall not be more than sixty (60) days
after the giving of such notice, and upon the date specified in such notice the term of this lease
shall expire as fully and completely as if such date were the date set forth above for the
termination of this lease, and Tenant shall forthwith quit, surrender and vacate the demised
premises without prejudice however, to Landlord’s rights and remedies against Tenant under the
lease provisions in effect prior to such termination, and any rent owing shall be paid up to such
date, and any payments of rent made by Tenant which were on account of any period subsequent
to such date shall be returned to Tenant. Unless Owner shall serve a termination notice as
provided for herein, Owner shall make the repairs and restorations under the conditions of (b)
and (c) hereof, with all reasonable expedition, subject to delays due to adjustment of insurance
claims, labor troubles and causes beyond Owner’s control. After any such casualty, Tenant shall
cooperate with Qwner’s restoration by removing from demised premises as promptly as
reasonably possible, all of Tenant’s salvageable inventory and movable equipment, furniture, and
other property. Tenant’s liability for rent shall resume five (5) days after written notice from
Owner that the demised premises are substantially ready for Tenant’s occupancy. (¢) Nothing
contained hereinabove shall relieve Tenant from liability that may exist as a result of damage
from fire or other casualty. Notwithstanding anything contained to the contrary in subdivisions
(a) through (e) hereof, including Owner’s obligation to restore under subparagraph (b) above,
each party shall look first to any insurance in its favor before making any claim against the other
party for recovery for loss or damage resulting from fire or other casualty, and to the extent that
such insurance is in force and collectible, and to the extent permitted by law, Owner and Tenant
each hereby releases and waives all right of recovery with respect to subparagraphs (b), (d) and
(e) above, against the other, or any one claiming through or under each of them by way of
subrogation or otherwise. The release and waiver herein referred to shall be deemed to include
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any loss or damage to the demised premises and/or to any personal property, equipment, trade
fixtures, goods and merchandise located therein. The foregoing release and waiver shall be in
force only if both releasors’ insurance policies contain a clause providing that such a release or
waiver shall not invalidate the insurance. If, and to the extent, that such waiver can be obtained
only by the payment of additional premiums, then the party benefiting from the waiver shall pay
such premium within ten (10) days after written demand or shall be deemed to have agreed that
the party obtaining insurance coverage shall be free of any further obligation under the
provisions hereof with respect to waiver of subrogation. Tenant acknowledges that Owner will
not carry insurance on Tenant’s furniture and/or furnishings or any fixtures or equipment,
improvements, or appurtenances removable by Tenant, and agrees that Owner will not be
obligated to repair any damage thereto or replace the same. (f) Tenant hereby waives the
provisions of section 227 of the Real Property Law and agrees that the provisions of this article
shall govern and control in lieu thereof. If, during the term of this Lease, the Demised Premises
or the Building is totally or partially destroyed from any cause, rendering the Demised Premises
totally or partially unusable, and Owner shall not exercise its right to terminate this Lease,
Owner shall restore the Demised Premises, or the Building, to substantially the same condition as
immediately before destruction. In the event of restoration, provided that Tenant was not the
cause of such fire or other casualty, then Tenant shall be entitled to a proportionate reduction of
Base Rent and Additional Rent while such repairs are being made, according to the part of the
Demised Premises which is physically unusable, apportioned from the day following the casualty
until three (3) days after the date on which the Demised Premises are restored to substantially the
condition it was in immediately preceding the casualty. In the event of fire or casualty, Owner
shall reasonably promptly after notice of a fire or other casualty prepare and deliver to Tenant an
estimate as to the time needed for restoration, and if such estimate indicates that the Demised
Premises cannot be reasonably expected to be rendered tenantable within a period of twelve (12)
months from the date of such fire or other casualty, then Owner shall promptly notify Tenant of
such determination, and within thirty (30) days thereafter either Owner or Tenant may terminate
this Lease by giving written notice to the other party. Such written notice shall state the date of
termination, which date shall be not more than thirty (30) days after the date on which such
notice of termination shall have been given, and on the date specified in such notice this Lease
shall terminate without liability of either party to the other, but any Base Rent and/or Additional
Rent shall be paid by Tenant to Owner up to and including the date of termination. Any Base
Rent or Additional Rent paid for a period after such date of termination shall be refunded to

Tenant.

66.  Security. Tenant has deposited with Owner the sum of $13,000.00 (two (2) months’ rent)
as security for the faithful performance and observance by Tenant of the terms, provisions and
conditions of this lease; it is agreed that in the event Tenant defaults in respect of any terms,
provisions and conditions of this lease, beyond the expiration of all applicable notice to cure
periods including, but not limited to, the payment of rent and additional rent, Owner may use,
apply or retain the whole or any part of the security so deposited to the extent required for the
payment of any rent and additional rent, or any other sum as to which Tenant is in default, or for
any sum which Owner may expend or may be required ot expend by reason of Tenant’s default
in respect of any of the terms, covenants and conditions of this lease, including, but not limited
to, any damages or deficiency in the re-letting of the Demised Premises, whether such damage or
deficiency accrued before or after summary proceedings or other re-entry by Owner. In the case
of every such use, application or retention, Tenant shall, within thirty (30) days after demand,
pay to Owner the sum so used, applied or retained which shall be added to the security deposit so
that the same shall be replenished to its former amount. In the event that Tenant shall fully and
faithfully comply with all of the terms, provisions, covenants and conditions of this lease, the
security shall be returned to Tenant after the date fixed as the end of the lease and after delivery
of entire possession of the Demised Premises to Owner. In the event of a sale of the land tlineand
building or leasing of the building, of which the Demised Premises form a part, Owner shall have
the right to transfer the security to the vendee or lessee, and Owner shall thereupon be released
by Tenant from all liability for the return of such security; and Tenant agrees to look to the new
Owner solely for the return of said security, and it is agreed that the provisions hereof shall apply
to every transfer or assignment made of the security to a new Owner. Tenant further covenants
that it will not assign or encumber, or attempt to assign or encumber, the monies deposited herein
as security, and that neither Owner nor its successors or assigns shall be bound by any such
assignment, encumbrance, attempted assignment or attempted encumbrances. If Tenant defaults
under the Lease beyond the expiration of all applicable notice and cure periods, Owner may, but
shall not be obligated to, use, apply, retain all or part of the security, and the interest accrued
thereon, if any, for (i) the payment of Base Rent or Additional Rent which Tenant was obligated
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w&mnntprqfuﬁmto Owner's dght to recover the balance or pursue any other romedy in this
Leuse or at law.

68, If any provision of this Lease oe s application 10 any apecifio sitvation throughout the
Tenn of fiis Leans dhall be invelid or uosnfaroanble th ady exdent, The ramidnder of his Lanso or
tho applicatinn thereof to gitusiions ofier than (iat as to which it is fovalid or menforosable,
dhsll not be affeoted thereby and every povision of this Lease shall be desmed valid and
enforseable to the fullast extont permitied by law,

69,  ‘Chls Agreement may be exeouted in connterparts, each of which ghall by decmed to be mm
original, b which together shell constitute one odghwl Agresment. Sigostaros sant wvin
facsinile, electvonto wmail or by other form of eleetranis means shall be decaned odglunls for all
purposes.

Ovmext
Mt Kisco ly Corapany, In
By é‘(_ P {/%&

Robert Pasquele, President

Teprntz
Captain Lawrence BNEE LLC

.WG*";Z: s z/{ﬁ/azw




SCHEDULE 2
PROPOSAL TENANT LAYOUT PLAN
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SCHEDULE B

CURRENT CAM ITEMS

Annual Amount Based on 2018/19

Lawn Care
($400.00 per month April — October) $3,200.00 + increments (approximate)

Snow Plow, Sand and Salt
Driveways, Parking Lot, Sidewalks $9,000.00+ (approximate)

Water/Sewer $2,500.00 (approximate)*

*If Tenant uses excess amounts of water in their use, a separate meter or percentage increase will
have to be calculated

11



SCHEDULE C
TENANT'S WORK

369 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco NY

The folowing renovations will need to be undertaken to prepare the space for use by Captain Lawrence
Brewing LLC and Clearbrook Distilling LLC

e Bathroom update and expansion
o Additional receptacles
o Additional stalls
o Additional room — Ladies & Mens
o All required plumbing
o Office Renovations — transforming the office space into a tasting room and bar area
o Removal of walls into the warehouse space as needed to expand the retail space
. o Painting
o New floors — as needed
o New walls -~ as needed to layout the space for business
o New HVAC —as needed to comply with code |
¢ Additional windows {
o Opening of external walls to allow for natural light to enter the space
e Additional doors
o If needed to access to the warehouse space properly
= Electrical service expansion
o Additional receptacles and outlets
o Additional lights and fixtures
+  Security Cameras
o Wiring and mounting of cameras in the interior and exterior of the space
¢ Any other work that may be required to comply with the local municipality, the State of New
York, Westchester County, the Federal TTB and NYSLA to comply with and receive the necessary
permits to conduct business under our Microbrewers, Farm Brewery, Distillery and Farm
Distillery licenses.
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A-001/ scaLE: 1:20
BASED ON SURVEY PREPARED BY ROBERT S JOHNSON DATED JUNE 24, 2015, SITE PLAN
PREPARED BY CATIZONE ENGINEERING, PC DATED OCTOBER 20, 2015, AND BREWERY
PERMIT RECEIVED 2020.

REVISIONS / DATE:

ZBA Sept 23, 2021

VIEW NORTH AT ENTRANCE VIEW NORTH EAST AT DRIVE

PROJECT / LOCATION:

Captain Lawrence Brewing Co.

369 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, New York 10549

DRAWING TITLE:

SITE AND DEMO PLAN AND
EXISTING CONDITIONS

ARCHITECT SEAL & SIGNATURE: DATE: Aug ust 20 , 2021
SCALE: AS NOTED

A-001

VIEW NORTH LPG AT TANK LOCATION

VIEW SOUTH OUTDOOR DINING

VIEW EAST NORTH PARKING LOT VIEW WEST NORTH PARKING LOT
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7\ PROPOSED SITE PLAN AND BREWERY

A-100/ scaLE: 1:20

BULK ZONING REQUIREMENTS CL-1 DISTRICT

CAPTAIN LAWRENCE BREWING CO.

(6)ABORVITE GREEN GIA

PROPOSED

ITEM UNIT REQUIRED EXISTING
LOTS CL1 DISTRICT 16 & 17 NC
NET LOT AREA SF 10,000 55,875.0 NC
LOT WIDTH FT 100 NC
LOT DEPTH FT N/A NC
BUILDING HEIGHT STORIES 2.5 NC
FT 35 16.5 NC
MAXIMUM BUILD COVERAGE % 30 35 NC
MAXIMUM DEV COVERAGE % 80 76.4 NC

BUILDING SETBACK

ABUTTING (NON-—RESIDENTIAL/RESIDENTIAL)

FRONT FT (20/20) 1.7 25.0
REAR FT (10/30) 7.9 30.0
SIDE FT (10/30) 0.8 0.8

PARKING SPACES 85 50 48

NET LOT COVERAGE INCREASE 0

TRASH ENCLOSURE 195 SF
DINING AREA 175 SF
WIDEN DRIVEWAY 300 SF
RESTORED BUFFER/ (695 SF)

REMOVED PAVEMENT

e ooowe.  HOURS OF OPERATION TG
PROTECTED BY BOLLARDS - MIN 5' FROM  WEDNESDAY 2PM TO 7PM
PROPERTY LINE PER 2020 FIRE CODE OF THURSDAY 2PM TO 10PM
VOLUME LESS THAN 500 GALLONS FRIDAY 4PM TO 10PM
SATURDAY 12PM TO 10PM
SUNDAY 12PM TO 6PM
PARKING REQUIREMENTS CL-1 DISTRICT
[we] e N - e
LOWER FERGUSON SHOWROOM (2) 3,702 500 7.4 0.0
LOWER FERGUSON STORAGE 486 1,000 0.5 0.0
| MAIN FERGUSON SHOWROOM (2) 3,550 500 7.1 0.0
UPPER FERGUSON SHOWROOM (2) 1,462 500 2.9 0.0
LOWER| HARDWARE FERGUSON - BOILER ROOM 204 0 0.0 0.0
LOWER HARDWARE STORE STORAGE ~ 826 1,000 0.8 0.0
MAIN HARDWARE STORE RETAIL 1,242 150 8.3 0.0
MAIN HARDWARE STORE STORAGE 762 1,000 0.8 0.0
UPPER HARDWARE STORE OFFICE 477 350 1.4 0.0
LOWER BREWERY RESTAURANT 3875 75 SF OR 1/3 PERSON 51.7 47"
LOWER BREWERY RETAIL | 150 200 75 1
LOWER BREWERY STORAGE 3040 1000 3.1 0.0
TOTAL 85 48
REQUIRED

** LIMITING POSTED OCCUPANCY TO 141 PEOPLE REQUIRES 47 SPACES (141/3)

SHARED PARKING ANALYSIS SHOWS ALL SPACES ARE AVAILABE FOR

BREWERY PATRONS DURING PEAK BUSINESS HOURS. OTHER TENANTS, AND

BREWERY STORAGE ARE NOT OPEN AT THOSE TIMES.

Posted Max Occupancy 141 (limited by parking)*

Plumbing Fixtures Req per Table 2902.1 (A-2)
WC {(Men) 1/40 2.0
WC {(Women) 1/40 2.0
Lav {(Men) 1/75 2.0
Lav (Women) 175 2.0

UNSEPARATED USES

Classification Square Feet Occupant Load per Table 1004.1.3
5-2 750 1/500 5
A-2 {Unconcentrated) 1,450 1/15 96.7
A-2 {Concentrated) 205 1/5 41.0
A-2 Commercial Kitchen 540 1/200 2.7
B 150 1/200 0.8
SEPARATED USES

H-3 2,280 1/500 4.6
SUBTOTALS 9,375 147.2

*148/2 = 74 Men and 74 Women

CL-1 DISTRICT

CHANGE OF USE TO INCLUDE RESATURANT

OCCUPANCY, SUBMISSION FOR SITE PLAN
APPROVAL, SPECIAL PERMIT FOR SEASONAL
OUTDOOR DINING, ACCESSORY STRUCTURE TRASH
ENCLOSURE, REVISED PARKING, AND APPROVAL
ON ENCROACHMENTS IN EXISTING BUFFER.

BREWERY POSTED MAX OCCUPANCY TO BE 141
PARKING SUMMARY:

50 SPACES EXISTING

48 SPACES PROPOSED BASED ON SHARED
PARKING ANALYSIS; BUSINESS HOURS

OVERLAP, LEAVING FULL LOT AVAILABLE FOR
BREWERY AT EVENING AND WEEK-END BREWERY
PEAK OCCUPANCY TIMES

CODE SUMMARY - Building Code of New York State 2020

CODE REFERENCE/ REMARKS

EXISTING BUILDING

OCCUPANCIES

H-3 TWO HOUR SEPARATION REQUIRED

CONSTRUCTION TYPE 28

OCCUPANCY UNSEPARATED OCCUPANCIES A-2, B, S-2 508.3 / SEE AREA SUMMARY
SEPARATED H-3

SEPARATION NO SEPARATION REQUIRED BETWEEN UNSEPARATE 508.2.4: 508.3: TABLE 508.4

MAX TRAVEL DISTANCE

250' (A-2)

TABLE 1017.2

MAX COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL

75' (A-2)

TABLE 1006.2.1

NO OF EXITS REQ

2

TABLE 1006.3.1

MAX OCCUPANCY FOR EGRESS

180 PER EXISTING EXIT DOOR -
720 TOTAL

1005.3.2

EXIT SEPARATION

1/3 MAX DIAGONAL

1007.1.1 EXCEPTION 2

POSTED MAX OCCUPANCY

141

LIMITED BY PARKING

MANUAL FIRE ALARM SYSTEM REQ.

BREWERY RESTAURANT
3875 SF/ 75

FIRE ALARM (SEE FIRE SAFETY NOTES) 907.2.1
BREWERY
e — SREWERY STORAGE
;r;% IZE/SZB%U RANT USE 2.3 PARKING SPACES
.75 PARKING SPACES

51.7 PARKING SPACES
MAX OCCUPANCY LIMITED TO 141
141/3 = 47 PARKING SPACES

BREWERY STORAGE

(ING SPACES

REVISIONS / DATE:

ZBA Sept 23, 2021

PROJECT / LOCATION:

Captain Lawrence Brewing Co.
369 Lexington Ave
Mt Kisco, New York 10549

DRAWING TITLE:

SITE PLANS, ZONING AND BUILDING
CODE CALCULATIONS

ARCHITECT SEAL & SIGNATURE: DATE: Aug ust 20 , 2021
SCALE: AS NOTED

77\ ZONING AREA CALCULATIONS

A-100/ SCALE: 1/16" = 10"

AL100
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GENERAL STRUCTURAL NOTES

CONCRETE SHALL HAVE THE FOLLOWING 28 DAY

COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH:
FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION WALLS: 3000 PSI

1.

SLABS: 3500 PSI
CONCRETE REINFORCING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE FOLLOWING:
STEEL REINFORCING BARS: ASTM A615 GRADE 60
WELDED WIRE FABRIC: ASTM A185 FLAT SHEETS
PROVIDE TWO CONTINUOUS #5 BARS IN WALL FOOTINGS
U.O.N.
PROVIDE CONSTRUCTION OR CONTROL JOINTS IN SLABS
TO FORM SQUARES OF 150 SQUARE FEET OR LESS.
BOTTOMS OF ALL EXTERIOR FOOTINGS SHALL BE A
MINIMUM OF 3'-6" BELOW FINISH GRADE.
FOOTINGS SHALL BE STEPPED AT A MAXIMUM SLOPE OF 2
HORIZONTAL TO 1 VERTICAL, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
REMOVE ALL TOPSOIL, EXISTING FILLS, ORGANIC
MATERIALS, AND FROST DISTURBED SOILS PRIOR TO
PLACING NEW FOOTINGS.
PRESUMPTIVE SOIL BEAR CAPACITY EQUALS 3000 PSF.
IN THE EVENT OF OVER EXCAVATION, FILL WITH LEAN

CONCRETE OR /2" CRUSHED STONE PRIOR TO FORMING

—
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